o ENVIRONMENTALENGINEERING INC
. 2680 Bishop Drive * Bute 203 » San Ramon, CA B4583
. TELGE 2use00e FAX(Q!S}:“-EBM

OFF-SITE

SOIL & GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

| AT Lo
FORMER TEXACO STATION -
15101 Freedom Avenue
- San Leandro, California. -

:Novéﬁ_:bér 5,_2003,‘;,?-:

. Project2852 -

Prepared for S
Mr Mohammed Pazdel
15101 Freedom Avenue L
_ San Leandro, Callforma R R

Prepared by

SOMA Enwronmental Engmeermg, Inc. B S

2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203
* San Ramon, Cglifornia

' SOMA -Eﬁ\jirqnhién'tal- Enéin_eer'ing,'lhc. e



Bo- 1R

I S i S

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
2680 Bishop Drive - Suite 203 - San Ramon, CA 94583
TEL (925) 244-6600 + FAX {925) 244-6601

——
November 6, 2003 ! D) ECEIVE
i 3 1D
i | NOV 10
Ms. Eva Chu f ;f 208
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency f"‘JL .
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 OLD MEDICAL WASTE MANAGEM
Alameda, California 945026577 L COUNTY OF ALAMEDA ENT

Subject: STID 4473/RO0000473
Texaco Gasoline Service Station (Formerly Freedom ARCO Station)

Site Address: 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

As requested in your letter of August 29, 2003, enclosed for your review is
SOMA's report entitled “Off-Site Soil & Groundwater Investigation” for the subject

site.

Thank you for your time in reviewing this report. If you have any questions or
comments, please call me at (925) 244-6600.

Sincerely,
/
/f

Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., PE
Principal Hydrogeoiogist

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Mohammad Pazdel w/enclosure




CERTIFICATION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. on
behalf of Mr. Mchammed Pazdel, the property owner of 15101 Freedom Avenue,
San Leandro, California to comply the Alameda County Health Care Services’
request, dated AUg'usi 29, 2003.

P
Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.

Principal Hydrogeologist

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
L T I 107 NI ] I |
TABLE OF CONTENTS .ottt et et eeseseenassesvesearasessesessssssesasassesenaes 1
S IO I = 1 T PO 1l
IS Ol (1] 2T 3T P i
S O 1 Y ad o = 1 T [ O 1
1.0 INTRODUCTION .ottt et sttt et s e e erarssen b s s s ns s aaeaannreneensanans 1
1.1 BACKGROUND .....oeiveeeeeteerseveeseessesesseseessereessesssssasssssssssessessersesserasasesssessantessnasansess 1
1.2 PREVIOUS ACTIVITIES coeeeeereeeemueeeestuissessssssssrrnsssresssssssssssnsssssnsesssssnnrssssromnisssssnsans 2
1.3 REGIONAL GEOLOGY .vueeviireerseerreessrisiscsinnisisnestsssasssorassbessssssinss sanssonnsasssssnssrtes 5
1.4 SITE H Y DROGEOLOGY ooiveiieeiiieeeeerieeeerarriessrreeresstssssmerssemmasermmasermiarremasressissesninainen 5
1.5 NATURE AND EXTENT OF GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION .cooevervnrremerasriisiiinns 6
2.0 SCOPE OF WORK ... v ven e e teemermerarenreerereraen e rararrrrnns 6
3.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION .. ..ottt tr e st e s e sn e s sra s s e aa e 7
3.1 PERMIT ACQUISITION AND PREPARATION OF A SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN 7
32 SENSITIVE RECEPTOR SURVEY c.vuviivrrverrreeeesreasssnnaerranasssnranses e ebtiaseeeasienressa———— 8
3.3 DRILLING AND COLLECTING SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES ....ccovviiiiincnnns 8
3.31 SOU SAMPIING <ottt 9
3.3.2 Groundwater SAMPIRG .........ccoeveeierteinireeceires ettt st es s 9
3.4 LABORATORY ANALYSIS coiiiiteeitrrsieserrrersrmrmtnssassasassssssnssarsssasrorsesssiisssenssssnsstsarras 10
4.0 o 1 IR I 0 PP 10
4.1 SENSITIVE RECEPTOR ST R VEY ¢ et ieiitiirireerrrrsrsemsnsesesssssasesasssassrmmntsmmisirssrssnsansas 10
4.1.1 Water Well SUFVEY.....o.oveeoveeeeeeesraesssesasssssssseresseseessssssossssssssesersnssseses 11
4.1.2 TVALEE BOGIES ccaooooeoeeeeeeeee e eeeereemareenssasscassnsstasnassssnnaennrnnssbeessennssssnnnsssrres 11
4.1.3 Adjacent Underground USIIHES........c.ovoveecieeiiniiinicenncciins 11
4.2 HYDROGEOLOGY AND NATURE OF OFF-SITE CONTAMINATION...c.ovrmrmmrenmviisinnes 12
4.3 ANALYTICAL RESULTS .eueeeeevueserreeerreetisssssssssiasersennssmmmnssssssssmsssssssisranssssrasrennns 14
4.3.1 0T oot eettttta——tata—etttana—erer—t———————atstertraaet s raet ety statt sttt b raa e e 14
4.3.2 T O W T o eeeeseeeeseeeeeeeee et eeeesssreaanssentnrrerssbeasssntmassanansnssenarnsronnisssssnnsnn 15
5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.....o e 15
6.0 REFE R EN CE S ..ot e e e et e e rarra e se e e s tnrnannnr v arenas 17

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



List of Tables

Table 1: Field Observation During Drilling Temporary Well Borsholes
Table 2: Soil Analytical Resuits
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

‘List of Figures

Figure 1: Site Vicinity Map
Figure 2:  Site Map Showing the Location of Groundwater Monltonng wells

Figure 3a:  Sensitive Receptor Map: Water Supply Wells
Figure 3b:  Sensitive Receptor Map: Location Nearest Water Bodies

Figure 4: Locations of Off-Site Temporary Well Boreholes and

Geologic Cross Séctions

Figure 5: Geologic Cross Section A-A’

Figure 6: Geologic Cross Section B-B’

Figure 7: Contour Map Showing TPH- -9 Concentrations in Groundwater
Figure 8: Contour Map Showing Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater
Figure 9: Contour Map Showing MiBE Concentrations in Groundwater

List of Appendices
Appendlx A Drllhng and Encroachment Permlts

Appendix B: Subsurface Utility Maps

"Appendix C: Borehole Logs

Appendix D: Laboratory Reports of Soil Analytical and Chain of Custody Form

Appendix E: Laboratory Reports of Groundwater Analytical and Chain of Custody

Form

SOMA environmental Engineering, Inc.
iii



1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report has been preparéd by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.,
(SOMA) on behalf of Mr. Mohammed Pazdel, the property owner of 15101
Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California. This report is being prepared based
on workplan approval letters, dated August 20 and 29, 2003, from the Alameda
County Health Care Services (ACHCS). ' |

As shown in Figure 1, the property is located at 15101 Freedom Avenue, San
Leandro, California (the “Site”). The Site is situated between 151%" Street and
Fairmont Avenue with Freedom Avenue bordering the Site on the northeast and
residential properties on the southwest. Currently, there are three underground
storage tanks (USTs) at the Site: one 20,000-gallon gasoline UST, one 8,000-
gallon gasoline UST, and one 6,000-gallon diesel UST.

1.1 Background |

Since the 1960's, the Site has been used as & gasoline service station. In 1985,
Mr. Mohammad Pazdel purchased the business and in 1992 he purchased the
property from Mr. Mohammad Mashhoon. From 1985 until 1997, when Mr.
Pazdel sold the business, the Site operated as the “Freedom ARCO Station™. To
comply with the UST upgrade regulations, in 1999, three 10,000-gallon single-
walled USTs were removed and replaced by new double-walled fuel tanks.
During the UST upgradé, petroleum hydrocarbdn contaminants were detected in

the subsurface soils beneath the old USTs.

Mr. Pazdel subseguenily retained SOMA to conduct an on-site soil and
groundwater investigation involving the installation of five groundwater monitoring
wells, as illustrated in Figure 2. Soil and groundwater analytical results indicated

that elevated petroleum hydrocarbon contamination existed on the eastemn half of
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the Site and that the contaminated groundwater plume had probably migrated to
the south/southeast. With residential properties downgradient from the Site,

SOMA recommended an off-site soil and groundwater investigation. After

| reviewing SOMA’s report, the ACHCS requested a workplan that was approved in

a letter dated August 29, 2003. This report presents the findings of SOMA's off-

site soil and groundwater investigation.

1.2  Previous Activities

On May 20, 1999, Geo-Logic oversaw the removal of three 10,000-galion USTs,
approximately 250 feet of product piping, and six dispensers at the Site. Paradiso
Mechanical, Inc. removed and over-excavated the old USTs. The on-site -

overseeing agency was the ACHCS.

After excavation and removal, the three USTs and product piping were
transported to the ECI facility in Richmond, California for proper dlsposal On May
20 and May 21, 1999, Geo-Logic collected soil samples from beneath the USTs,

product piping, and dispensers. On May 20, 1999, seven soil samples (T1W,

T2W, T3W, T1E T2E T3E, and an additional soil sample at T1W) were collected
from the west and east sides of the tank excavation pit ranglng in depth from 12 to
14 feet beiow ground surface (bgs). In addition, six soil samples (P1, P2, P4, P5,

P6, and P7) were collected from beneath the dispensers ranging in depth from 2.5
to 3 feet bgs. One soil sample .(PB) was collected from beneath the product lines
at 2.5 feet bgs. On May 21, 1999, sight additional soil samples (P8, P9, P10,
P11, P12, P13, P14, and P15) were collected beneath the product piping and in
the area of the dispensers, at depths ranging from 3 to 3.5 feet bgs. Stockpile soil

samples were also collected on May 21, 1999.

On June 2, 1999, additional sofl samplee were collected during over-excavation of
the product piping and from the bottom of the tank excavation pit. An additional
soil sample (P12) was collected from beneath the produdt piping at a depth of 5

feet bgs. Three additional soit samples were collected in the western portion of

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



the tank cavity and ranged in depth from 16.5 to 24.5 feet bgs, to help define the

vertical extent of the hydrocarbon contamination.

The soil samples collected during the remaval and over-excavation activities were
submitted to Calcoast Analytical in Emeryville, California. Soil samples were

analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) using EPA

. Method 8015, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX) and Methyi

tertiary Butyl Ether (MtBE) using EPA Method 8020. The presence of MIBE was
confirmed using EPA Method 8260B. Total lead was analyzed using EPA Method
6010A. The concentration of TPH-g in the soil sampies ranged ffdm 0.76 mag/Kg
(P3-2.5 ft bgs) to 4,000 mg/Kg (TiW-24.5 ft bgs). Benzene concenirations
ranged from 28 mg/Kg (T1W-13.5 # bgs) to non-detectable levels (P2 through PG,
and P14) at depths ranging from 2.5 to 3 feet bgs. |

On July 7, 1999, Paradlso Mechamcal inc. mstalled a 20,000-gallon gasollne
UST, an 8,000- gallon gasoline UST, and a 6,000~ gallon diesel tank msn:ie the tank

cawty

tn July 2001, CSS Environmental Services (CSS), of San Rafael, California, at the

“request of the ACHCS, conducted an additional site investigation to further

investigate potential petroleum hydrocarbon contamination discovered during the
removal and upgrade of USTs at the Site. During that investigation, CSS drilied
five temporary well boreholes (SB-1 through SB-5) using the direct-push method.

The soil borings were advanced to the maximum depth of 31 feet. It appeared
that the groundwaier beneath the Site is semi-confined so that after drilling,
groundwater stabilized at depths of 17 to 20 feet bgs. The results of that
investigation indicated that the petroleum-impacted soils were generally
encountered below a 19- foot depth interval and were predominantly present within
the capillary fringe, just above the saturated zone. The maximum concentratlons
of TPH-g and BTEX in the soil samples collected between 19 and 25.5 feet bgs
were 470, 2.6, 16, 12, and 73 mg/Kg, respectively. MtBE was not detected in any

SOMA Environmenta! Engineering, Inc.



of the soil samples at the analytical method report'ing limit of 0.005 mg/Kg. The

maximum concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX in the groundwater samples
collected from the soil borings were 83, 19, 1.8, 1.5, and 73 mg/L, respectively.
MIBE was detected in the groundwater at each of the borings except SB-4. The

maximum reported concentration was 87 mg/L at SB-2.

in April 2002, SOMA performed an on-site soil and groundwater investigation
involving the installation of five monitoring wells to a total depth of 30 feet. Soil
samples coliected from the capillary fringe contained TPH-g ranging from 23,000
ug/Kg in borehole MW-1 to 1,500,000 ug/Kg in borehole MW-5. Benzene ranged
from non-detectable levels (less than 5.3 ug/Kg) in borehole MW-2 to 750 po/Kg
in borehole MW-3. Elevaied levels of toluene, sthylbenzene and xylenes and
strong petroleum hydrocarbon odors were reported in soil samples collected from
borehole MW-5. Toluene was reported to range from 30 pg/Kg (borehole MW-4)
to 5,200 pug/Kg (borehole MW-5). Ethylbenzene was reported 10 rangé from 220
ug/Kg (borehole MW-1) to 20,000 ng/Kg ~(borehole MW-5). Xylenes were
reported 1o fange from 167 pg/Kg {(borehole MW-2) to 67,000 pg/Kg (borehole
MW-5). MIBE was not detected in the soil samples. However, laboratory
reporting limits forlthis constituent were as high as 2,000 pg/Kg.

Since May 2002, SOMA has performed quarterly groundwater monitoring at the
Site. Historically, elevated levels of petfoieum hydrocarbons have been detected
in the groundwater with TPH-g as high as 52,000 pg/L (MW-3), benzene at 6,100
ag/L (MW-3) and MIBE at 7,800 pg/L (MW-4). With elevated levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the most downgradient well MW-5, it appeared that the petroleum

hydrocarbon contamination in the groundwater migrated beyond the Site's

southem boundary.

Figure 2 illustrates the locations of the groundwater monitoring wells:

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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1.3  Regional Geology

The U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) mapped the Site on Late Pleistocene age
(10,000 to 70,000 years oid) alluvium consisting of irregularly interbedded clay,
silt, sand and gravel.  Due to the age of this alluvium, these stream-deposited

sediments are typically more consolidated than alluvial deposits of Holocene age.

In developed urban areas such as the Bay Area, earthwork construction often

involves the emplacement of artificial fill derived from nearby cuts or quarries.

~Art|f|c:al fill is emplaced over native earth materials to provide level building pads

and base rock for roadways. |

1.4  Site Hydrogeology

Based on the on-site monitoring well borehole logs, underlying sediments
generally consists of stiff to hard silty clay and clayey silt with intervening layers of

medium dense to very dense sand/gravel sediments.

On the west side of the Site, silt/clay sediments predominate with an occasional
discontinuous Iayer'of sand/gravel sediments. In these boreholes and borehole
MW-4, below approximately 20 to 25 feet bgs, slight to moderate petroleum

hydrocarbon odors were encountered and decreased substantially with depth in

the underlying sitty clay aqmtard.

On the east side of the Site, a two- to nine- foot thick sand/gravel layer was
encountered below approximate depths of 13 to 16 feet bgs. Below -
approximately 20 feet bgs, strong petroleum hydrocarbon vapors were
encountered in boreholes MW-3 and MW-5 that also decrease substantially in the

" subjacent clay aquitard.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Groundwater was first encountered at approximateiy 25 to 29 feet bgs.
Groundwater levels later stabilized to approximately 21 to 23 feet bgs, indicating

the presence of confined/semi-confined water-bearing zones.

1.5 Nature and Extent of Groundwater Contamination

Based on SOMA’s prior investigation, the most contaminated on-site plumes exist
along the eastern and southeastern boundaries of the Site. Quarterly monitoring
events have documented that the on-site groundwater fiows to the south and

occasionally to the east.

With elevated concentrations of the Site's related contaminants at such close

_proximity to the eastern and southern propesty lines, it was concluded that the

groundwater plume had probably migrated off-site to the south/southeast. The
results of the initial investigation did not delineate the downgradient extent of the

“groundwater chemical plumes. Due to the high solubility and mobility of MIBE, it

is expected that the MtBE plume has already migrated beyond the Site’s southern
boundary.

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

Based on SOMA's approved Workplan dated July 22, 2003, the scope of work
involved performing an off-site soil and groundwater investigation to evaiuate the
lateral extent of the soil and groundwater contamination. The ACHCS approved
the workplan contingent upon adding a borehole between TWB-1 and TWB-4,
advancing the boreholes beyond 30 feet bgs to at least 40 feet bgs, continuously
collecting soil samples from the capillary fringe to the bottom of the borehole, and
submitting selected soil sample from this interval for laboratory analysis. To
implement the approved workplan, SOMA complied with the ACHCS directive and

incorporated these additional tasks into the following scope of work:

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



» Permit acquisition and preparation of a site health and safety plan

« Sensitive Receptor Survey |

« Drilling temporary well boreholes and collecting soil and grab groundwater
samples

 Laboratory analysis of the soil and groundwater samples

« Grouting the temporary well boreholes.

The following is a brief description of each of the above tasks.

3.0 Field Investigation

3.1  Permit Acquisition and Preparation of a Site Health and Safety Plan

To evaluate the lateral extent of the off-site soil and groundwater contamination,
SOMA conducted this soil and groundwater investigation by performing a
sensitive receptor survey, borehole drilling, soil sample collection, temporary well
installation, and collecting and analyzing grab groundwater samples. Before
drilling, SOMA personnel obtained drilling and encroachment permits from the
Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) attached as Appendix A.

Prior to commencing field activity; SOMA prepared a site-specific health and
safety plan (HASP). The HASP was designed to address safety provisions during
field activities. The safety plan provided procedures to protect the field crew from
physical and chemical hazards resulting from drilling and sampling. The HASP
established personnel responsibilities, general safe work practices, field
p'ro‘cedures, personal protective equipment standards, decontamination

procedures, and emergency action plans.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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3.2 Sensitive Receptor Survey

SOMA personnel contacted local utility districts to complete the sensitive receptor
survey. To locate water supply wells for this survey, SOMA personnel contacied
the Department of Water Resources (DWR). Based on the 2,000-foot radius
search conducted by DWR, SOMA plotted water supply wells in the Site’s vicinity.
SOMA personnel also accessed published govermnment maps of the Site’s vicinity
to locate creeks, lakes and other water bodies within a 0.5 mile radius of the Site.

The Sensitive Receptor Survey results are illustrated in Figure 3a and 3b.

Grave! or sand bedding for underground street utilities can transmit groundwater
contaminants a considerable distance from their source areas and impact

sensitive rec_eptors. SOMA personnel contacted the City of San Leandro,

. Alameda County Public Works Agency, East Bay Municipal Utility District and

the Oro Loma Sanitary District to locate water and sewer mains near the Site.

Subsurface utility maps are attached as Appendix B.

3.3  Drilling and Collecting Soil and Groundwater Samples

On September 11, 16, 17 and October 1, 2003, six temporary well boreholes,
TWB-1 through TWB-6 were advanced at the locations shown in Figure 4.
SOMA initially subcontracted Precision Sampling, Inc. (PSI) to complete. the field
exploratlon however, PSI drilled the first borehole, TWB-4, to only 17.5 feet bgs
where borehole was terminated at refusal. SOMA then subcontracted Woodward

Drilling, Inc. (WDI) to complete this and ihe other five boreholes fo the completion

depth required by the ACHCS.

Using a PowerProbe sampling rig, WDI advanced the temporary well boreholes 1o
a depth of at least 40 feet bgs. Usihg direct-push technology (DPT), the driliing
crew drove a hollow steel sampier lined with plastic tubéngvto the designated depth
and coilected continuous soil cores in 4-foot long sections. With 4-foot long

polyethylene tubing to contain the continuous soil cores, SOMA’s field geologist

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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observed the full length of the core. The field geologist logged the soll lithology,
looked for any evidence of petrochemical contamination (i.e., odor or peculiar

colors), and field-screened the soil cores with a photo-ionization detector (PID).

The geoclogic logs are presented in Appendix C.

3.3.1 Soil Sampling

SOMA's field geologist collected soil samples from each temporary well borehole
to represent water-bearing zones below the capillary fringe for chemical analysis.
These samples were submitted to characterize the water-bearing zones and

select screen intervals for future off-site monitoring well instaliations.

Field personnel collected soll samples by cutting a section of the sediment-filled
polyethylene tubing with a clean hacksaw, covering both ends of the soil tube with
Teflon tape, and capping the taped ends of the core liner. A permanent marking
pé‘n' was_.used to label each tUbe with the sample 1D, the date, the time, and the

sampler's initials. Once sealed and labeled, the soil samples were placed on ice in-

a cooler pending laboratory analysis.

3.3.2 Groundwater Sampling

Due to the high permeability of the water-bearing sediments underlying most of
the off-site investigation areas, water samples were collected on the drilling dates.
When caving occurred, the ‘driiling crew emplaced a 1-inch diameter PVC casing
fitted with 0.01” féctory slots to collect groundwater samples. To prevent surficial
contamination, -rain, or surface water, from entering the boreholes after collecting '
the groundwater samples, the drilling crew emplaced a six-inbh thick bentonite
seal near the top of the boréhole_. Over the bentonite-sealed boreholes in the
asphalt-covered areas, the field crew placed a 2-inch thick ‘concrete patch for

additional protection uniil the boreholes were grouted on October 27,2003,

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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SOMA's field geologist collected the grab groundwater samples using disposable
15-inch and 1% -inch diameter poly bailers or a Watera™ sampler fitted with
narrow gauge plastic tubing. When the first two collection devices were not
feasible, a peristaltic pump was used. The Watera™ device consists of a narrow-
gauge check-valve that fits into a piece of plastic tubing to collect groundwater

samples with minimal disturbance. To avoid cross-contamination between each

temporary well, field personnel used a new disposable bailer or fit’_ted the

decontaminated Watera™ sampler or peristaltic pump with a new piece of tubing.

Samples were immediately transferred into 40-mL VOA vials, pre-preserved with
hydrochloric acid, and amber liter bottles where sufficient groundwater was
encountered. The 40-mL vials were properly sealed to prevent the inclusion of
any air bubbles and eliminate headspace in the vial. The vials and other
containers were placed in an ice chest and delivered with a chain of custody form

(COC) to the laboratory for chemical analyses.

3.4 Laboratory Analysis

Soil and groundwater samples collected from the boreholes were analyzed for
TPH-g using EPA Method 8015M, BTEX using EPA Method 8021, and gas
oxygenates using EPA 8260B. Appendices D and E include the laboratory

analytical reports for the soil and groundwater analytical results.

4.0 RESULTS

The following is a brief description of the results from our investigation conducted

in accofdahce with the ACHCS-approved workplan for the Site.

4.1 Sensitive Receptor Survey
SOMA personnel obtained well location information from the DWR, and contacted

utility providers to compleie these surveys.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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4.1.1 Water Well Survey

" To obtain information for the water well portion of the Sensitive Receptor Survey,

SOMA personnel contacted the DWR. Based on the 2,000-foot radius search
conducted by DWR, there are fourteen water supply wells within 2,000 feet of the
subject property. Due to the up or cross-gradient location and distance from the
source of release, wells #3 through #14 are not considered to be potential
receptors. As shown in Figure 3a, one well (#1 at 1575 153" Street) is located
approximately 850 feet south of the Site. The other well is located somewhere
along Oriole Street. The location of this well is ambiguous because the drilier of

well #2 apparently did not ‘not‘e the street address for this well.

4.1.2 Water Bodies

Based on USGS topographic maps, there is no water body within a 0.5-mile
radius of the Site. As shown in Figure 3b, the nearest water body, Estudilio
Canal, is located about 0.6 miles southwest of the Site. The next closest water
body is San Leandro Creek, located approximately 1.5 miles south of the Site.
These water bodies are located clonsidérably more than 2,000 feet from the Siie,

and are not considered probable sensitive receptors.

4.1.3 Adjacent Underground Utilities

To determine the preferred flow path and to further evaluate the potential
exposure of each sensitive receptor, SOMA personnel contacted local utility
providers fo determine the location and alignment of adjacent water and sewer
lines. As shown in Appendix B, the Oro 'Lom_a Sanitary District (OLSD) provided a
utility map that shows a sewer line located. approximately 40 feet southeast of the
Site along 153" Street that slopes-to the southwest. The OLSD map indicates
that the depth of this iine is 4.8 feet bgs. The map also shows.a sewer main
located approximately 80 feet east of the Site, along Fairmont Avenue, that siopes
to the south/southwest. The map provided by the OLSD indicates that the depth

to the top of the sewer main is 10.2 fest bgs. Given the minimum groundwater

SOMA Environmenta! Engineering, Inc.
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depths as shallow as approximately 19 feet bgs, this utility is probably not
submerged. Based on the same data, the sewer ling along 153" Avenue does
not appear to be submerged and is not considered a preferential pathway for the
contaminated groundwater.

4.2 Hydrogeology and Nature of Off-Site Contamination

The lithologic logs of temporary boreholes along with the existing logs of the
groundwater monitoring wells were used to construct geologic cross-sections A-A’
and B-B'. Figure 4 shows the location of the geologic cross-sections while
Figures 5 and 6 show the geologic cross-sections A-A‘ and B-B'. As shown in the
borehole logs, attached as Appendix C, and the geologic cross-sections, there are
approximately 2.5 (TWB-4) to 9.5 feet (TWB-6) of dark gray silt/clay sediments
underlying surficial fill materials. Beneath the silt/clay sediments, in boreholes
TWB-1, TWB-2, TWB-3, TWB-4, were approximately 6.5 to 22 feet of unsaturated
sand/clay and silt/clay with occasional layers of sandy silt.

As shown in the geologic cross-sections there are two distinct water-bearing
zones beneath the on- and off-site areas. The shallowest water-bearing zone
generally occurs at 21 to 30 feet bgs. As shown in cross-section A-A’ and B-B/,

the first water-bearing zone is underlain by a 2- to 10-foot thick silty clay aquitard.

The shallowest first water-bearing zone was encountered in borehole TWB-1 at
approximately 11.5 feet bgs. No petroleum hydrocarbon odor was noted in the
upper portion of this shallow water-bearing zone. Beneath a very moist sandy
clay lense, at 17.5 to 19.5 feet, this water-bearing zone is highly contaminated
with abundant pockets of gasoline free product. Underlying this highly
contaminated zone, at 28 feet bgs, is a two-foot thick aquitard of very stiff to hard
and damp silty clay. Beneath this aquitard, at approximately 30 to 32 feet bgs is
a moderately contaminated second water-bearing zone of sand interbedded with
clayey sand. A slight to moderate petroleum hydrocarbon odor was noted in this

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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zone. Underlying this second water-bearing zone is an aquitard of silty clay with

no petroleum hydrocarbon odor.

in borehole TWB-2, the first water-beéring -one occurs between approximately
27.5 and 30 feet bgs. This Water—bearing' zone consisted of gravelly sand with no
petroleum hydrocarbon odor. Un'derlying the first water-bearing zone was a very
stiff and damp one-foot thick silty clay aquitard. Beneath this ‘aquitard, at
approximately 31 to 34 feet bgs was the second water-bearing zone consisting of
gravelly sand and sand/clay sediments with a stringer of gravélly sand. No
petroleum hydrocarbon odofs were noted In the-second water-bearing zone.
Below the second water-bearing zone, this subsurface exploration encountered
an aquitard of very stiff to hard and damp silty clay with no petroieum hydrocarbon

odor.

. Borehole TWB-3 was drilled to abproximatei_y 30 feet bgs before the drill rig broke

down. In this borehole, the first water-bearing zone of wet sand stringers was
encountered between approximately 20 and 21 feet bgs. No petroieum

hydrocarbon contamination was noted in borehole TWB-3,

As discussed above, PSI advanced borehole TWB-4 10 refusal at approximately
17.5 feet bgs where no groundWater was -encount.ered. In borehole TWB-4A,
WDI advanced an adjacent borehole that was continuously sampled from 17.5 to
40 feet bgs. At approximately 30 feet bgs, the first water-bearing zone was
encountered. This approximately 10-foot thick zone consists of approximately two
feet of sand/clay sediments overlying four feet of clean sand, which overlies about
4 feet of silt/sand sedimen{s. Beneath this first water-bearing zone was an
aquitard of very stiff to hard and damp silty clay. No petroleum hydrocarbon

contamination was noted throughout boreholes TWB-4 and 4A.

In borehole TWB-5, the first water-bearing zone was encouniered at

approximately 16 feet bgs. This approximately 8-foot thick zone consists of about

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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seven feét of very moist sand/clay sediments with wet sand stringers overlying 1-
foot of gravelly sand. Beneath this zone was a 2.5-foot thick aquitard of very stiff
to hard and damp sandy siit with somé clay overlying silty clay. Beneath this
aquitard, at approximately 32 to 39 feet bgs was a second water-bearing zone of
silysand sediments. No petroleum hydrocarbon odor was noted in this zone.
Beneath the second water-bearing zone was an aquitard of very stiff and damp

sity clay. No petroleum hydrocarbon contamination was noted throughout

borehole TWB-5.

In borehole TWB-6, the first water-bearing zone was encountered at

_approximately 20 to 25.5 feet bgs. This first zone consists of very moist sandy

clay with a stringer of wet silty sand. Beneath this first water-bearing zone was a

~ 2.5-foot thick aquitard of very stiff to hard and damp silty clay. Underlymg this

aquitard, at approximately 28 to 42.5 feet bgs, was a second water-bearing zone
of sil‘q} sand and silty clay with stringers of wet sand overlying seven feet of clean
sand. Underlying the second water-bearing zone was an aquitard of very stiff to
hard and damp silty clay. No petroleum hydrocarboh contamination was noted

throughout borehole TWB-6.

Table 1 summarizes the observations during the drilling of the iemporary

boreholes.

4.3 Analytical Results
431 Soil |

As shown in Table 2, soif analytical results indicate that the lab detected TPH-g at
a maximum leve! of 4,000,000 ug/Kg in borehole TWB-1. in borehole TWB-1, the
lab detected toluene at 12,000 ug/Kg, ethylbenzene at 56,000 to 84,000 pg/Kg,
and total xylenes at 182,000 to 365,000 HY/Kg. in TWB-1, benzene, MtBE, and
1,2 DCA were not detected above elevated laboratory reporting limits of 500, 4.8
and 4.8 ug/Kg, respectively. TWB-1 is located closest to the most contaminated

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.
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portion of the Site, which is.approximately 125 feet south of the southern property

iine.

In borehole TWB-2, the lab detected TPH-g at 29,000 ug/Kg, ethylbenzene at 53
g/Kg, and total xylenes at 288 ug/Kg. No gas oxygenates were detected in this
borehole and no petroleum hydrocarbon compounds or gas oxygenates were
detected in boreholes TWB-3, TWB-4, TWB-5 and TWB-6.

4.3.2 Groundwater Analytical Resulits

As shown in Table 3 and Figures 6 through 8, groundwater analytical results
indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in three of the temporary
wells with the highest TPH-g and BTEX levels eneountered in temporary well
TWB-1. In this temporary well, the lab detected TPH-g at 410,000 ug/L, benzene
at 2,200 ug/L, toluene at 1,300 ug/L, ethylbenzene at 1,300 'pg/L, and total
xylenes at 25,700 pg/L. No MtBE or other gas oxygenates were detected in this

borehole above laboratory reporting limits.

In temporary weil TWB-2, the lab detected TPH-g at 1,700 pg/L, ethylbenzene at
31 ug/L, and total xylenes at 51 pug/L. Gas oxygenates MtBE and 1,2 DCE were
detected in this borehole at 34 and 4.7 gL, respectively.

The lab detected only TPH-g in iemporary well TWB-3 at 150 pg/L and traces of
gas -oxygenates in TWB-4A. No BTEX was detected in temporary wells TWBE-3,
TWB-4A, TWB-5 and TWB-6. '

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of SOMA’s current and prior soil and groundwater investigations
confirm the existence of an off-site petroleum hydrocarbon plume. Based on the

results of this investigation, groundwater contaminants have migrated off-site at

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.
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least 300 feet to the southeést with free product extending at least 100 feet south

of the Site.

The results of this investigation indicate that nearby utilities are considerably
shallower than the highest historical on-site groundwater levels and do not appear
1o be submerged. The non-submerged utilities do not appear {0 be preferential

flow paths for site-related contaminants migrating off-site.

The results of this investigation document that there are two downgradient water
supply wells in close proximity of the Site. SOMA recommends testing the water

supply wells for constituents of concern to evaluate if these wells have bsen

impacted by the site-related contaminants.

Due to the presence of at least two distinct water- bearing zones in the on- and off-
site areas, SOMA recommends installing off-site groundwater monitoring welis to
‘evaluate and monitor the extent of the groundwater plumes. The results will help
verlfy the groundwater fiow direction and determine the stability of the chemical
plumes. These off site wells will be screened in the proper water-bearing zones.
When the plume stability and other relevant parameters have been determlned-
SOMA will evaluate all the available data to determine the most effective and

economical mode of remediation.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1

Field Observations During Drilling
15101 Freedom Avenue
San Leandro, California

Borehole No. Distance from Water-Bearing Zone Observation
the Site (ft) (Depth in feet bgs)
TWB-1 125 1 WBZ (11.5-28) Free product w/ strong PHC™ odor in lower portion
2" WBZ (30-32) Moderate PHC odor
TWB-2 265 15 WBZ (27.5-30) No PHC odor
2" WBZ (31-34) No PHC odors
TWB-3 290 1% WBZ (20-21) No PHC odors
2" WBZ Terminated at 30 feet bgs — WBZ Not observed
TWB-4/4A 750 10 WBZ (30-40) No PHC odors
2™ WBZ 2" WBZ not observed
TWB-5 460 150 WBZ (16-24) No PHC odors
2" WBZ (32-39) No PHC odors
TWB-6 530 1T WBZ (20-20.5) No PHC odors
| 2™ WBZ (28-42.5 No PHC odors

NOTE: All distances and depths are approximate.
* PHC: Petroleum Hydrocarbon



15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California

Table 2

Soil Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbon and Gas Oxygenate Analyses
September 16,17, and October 1, 2003

Ethyl-

Total

TPH-g Benzene | Toluene MtBE* 1,2 DCE

g el (ughkg) | (ngkg) | (ugtkg) | Bor=ene | Xvienes | kg) | ingikg)
(oka) | (ughkg)

TWB-1 @ 16-16.5 <1.000 <52 <52 <5 2 <) 2 <4.8 <4 B
TWB-1 @ 18-18.5 1,800" <52 <h 2 <52 <52 <48 <4 B
TWB-1 @ 21.5-22 3.300.000 <500 <500 56,000 182.000 <1 800 <1,800
TWB-1 @_’24-24.5 4,000,000 <1,000 12,000 84,000 365,000 <1.300 <1,300
TWB-2 @ 22-20.5 29.000' <25 <25 53 2BBC <48 <48
TWB-2 @ 29.5-30 <930 <50 <50 <8.0 <50 <45 <45
TWB-2 @ 31-31.5 1,600 <5.3 <53 Q.TC 7.5 <4.6 <46
TWB-2 @ 33-33.256 <1.100 <54 <54 <64 <54 <4 G <4.5
TWB-3 @LZD-ZD.S <1.000 <52 <h.2 <52 <52 <49 <49
TWB-4A @ 33-33.5 <1.100 <53 <53 <53 <53 <5.0 <50
TWB-5 @ 32-32.5 <1,100 <53 <53 <53 <53 «dq 4 <44
TWB-6 @ 20-20.5 <1.000 <52 <52 <52 <52 <4.5 <45
TWB-6 @ 28-30 <960 <4 8 <48 <4 8 <4 B <47 <47
TWB-6 @ 38-39 <1.100 <5 4 <5 4 <54 <54 <4 8 <48
Notes:

Petroleum Hydrocarbons analyzed by EPA B015 and 8021

Gas Oxygenates analyzed by EPA 3260B - all olher gas oxygenates not detected above laboratory detection limits
< : not detected above laboratory reporting limits.

H: Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
i Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern that does not resembe standard.
©. Presence confirmed but RPD between columns exceeds 40%.




Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbon and Gas Oxygenate Analyses
September 16,17, and October 1, 2003
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California

Samole Id TPH-g Benzene | Toluene bszgzlr;a Xylenes MtBE 1,2 DCA

P (uan o) | wem | Picy (ug/) (ug/) (ug/)
TWB-1 410,000 2,200 1,300 9 400 25,700 <20 <20
[TWB-2 1,700 <0.5 <0.5 EY] 51 34 5
TWE-3 150" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
[TWB-4A <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <0.5
TWB-5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
[TWB-6 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Notes:

Petroleum Hydrocarbons analyzed by EPA 8015 and 8021

Gas Oxygenates analyzed by EPA 3260B - all other gas oxygenates not delecled above laboratory detection limits
< : not detected above laboratory repaorting limits.

H: Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Yo Sample exhibits chromatographic pattem that does not resembe standard.

C. Presence confirmed but RPD between columns exceeds 40%.
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Figure 1: Site vicinity map.
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4 : WORKS PHIONE {563} 670-6633 Jamas Yo FAX (5!0}'—'32-1539
T PERMLT NO. W03-0828

+B

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
GROURNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE
EE1-GENERAL CONDITIONE: GELOTECHNICAL & CONTAMINATION ROREROLES

Priod to any drilling activities shall be the applicanty respensibilities (o conlact and coordinate a Undorground
Service Alurt (USA), obrin eneroachment permit{s), excuvalion pevmiy(s) or any plher permits yequired for that
Vederul, State, County of 1o the City und follow all City of County Ordinances. No work sbolt begin until alf the
pemmits and requirements have been approved ur obtained.

Bercholes shall not be l¢fl open for a period of mote than 24 hours. All boreholcs left open more than 24 hours
will needt approval from Alameda County Public Works Apency, Water Resources Section. ANl boreholes shall
be huck filled acconting to permit destrict jon requircoents and all concrete materia] and asphalt material shall he
to Caltrans Spec or County/City Codos. No borchole(s) shall be Joft in & manner 1o act as & conduit at any time.

Permiite, pormiliee’s, contraciors, consltants or agents shall be rv asible 1o pssure that 8ll matsrial or walas
generated during deilling, boring dastruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely
londled, propesy managed, and disposcd of according to all applicable foderal, statc, and local siawes
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pernuit apphication. No drilling permit epplication(s) shall be extended beyond nincty (80) days from thi original
start dule, Applicants may not cance) & drilling permil application afler the completion date of the permit issued

hoa pnssecL

Ponmittee shall assuniz entire responsibilily for all activitics and vses wmder this peemit and shall indemnify,
defend pmil save the Alomeda County Public Works Agency, ils officers, agienis, and employees frcc and
harmnless from any and all expense, cost, hinbility in conneciionewilh or resulting from (he exereise of this Pombit
inclading, but not lrnited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.
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AUG-27-03 WED 05:48 P ALAMEDA COUNTY PUA RiZ238. FAX NO. 5107821938 P. 03

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RFSOURCES SECTION
399 ELWIHURST 8T, HAYWARD, CA. Sd5A4-1395
PIONE (510 G78-6613 James vao FAX (5I0} 783-1939

PERMIT NO. W03-0828

constrvclion proceduTes, as deseribed on this pena

. Ponpines shall assunic entire responsibility for all pctivitics aud uses under this p

WATER RESOURCES SEC11ON
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE
R#1-GYNERAL CONDITIONS: GEOTECHNICAL & CONT AMINATION BOREHOLES

Prior to any drilling activities shall be the applicants respansibilitics 10 coniact and coordinate a Underground
ired for that

Sorvice Alert (USA). obiin encroachenenl penmil(s), excuvation permit{s) or 3y other permits requi
T'edleral, State, County or 1o the City und follow all City or County Ordinances. No work sholl begin until all the

permits and requireinents hnve been approved ur obrained.

¢ a poriod of more (han 24 hours. Al boreholos lzft open more than 24 hours

Parcholes shall not be lefl open fo
Watcr Resources Seclion. All borsholes shall

will need approval from Alamoda County Public Works Apency,
be buck fillcd according to penit destruction requirenents and all eoncrete
1o Caltrans Spec or Comty/City Codos. No borchole(s) shall be lelt in @ manner 0 AcL Ak 2 conduit at amy Lime.

be rusponsible to assure that all material or walsrs
vities associated with this Parmit will be safely
all applicable federal, stale, and local sawes
allawed 1o cnier, or potentially enicr, on-ut ofl
off the properly wheru wok iy being

Pormiste, permilies’s, CONLRICION, consultants or agents shall
generated during drlling, boring destruction, and/or other acu
fandied, propedy wienaged, and disposed of according o
repulating snch. In no case chall these materizls and/or waters be
gl SlOTM SEWErs, dry wells, or waterways or be allowed 0 move
completcd,

rein September 8, 0 Sepiember 15, 2003. No changes in

Pormnit is valid only for the purpose specified he
it application. Borcholes shall not be converted to motitoring

wells, withont 8 pernit application process.

Drilling Perniit(s) can be yoided! cunceled only in writing, It is the applicania responsibilitics to ro\ify Alameda
Counly Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an exiension or to caneet the dritling
pormit application. No drilting permit application(s) shall be extended beyond pinety (50) days from the original
siart date, Apphicants may nol cancel 8 drilling permit applicatiou afier the completion date of e pormit issul
has passed. *

epmit and shalt indemnify,
da County Public Works Apency, is officers, alienis, and employces (ree and
liahility in connection with ot cesulting from the exercise of this Pormit
imjury sud wrongful death.

defond amd save the Alame
haristess from any and all expense, cost,
including, bu not imited w, properly damage, personal
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AT LEAST 48 HRS. IN ADVANCE OF YOUR PLANNED DIG.
1 =

actme oy MM T eV btw 21y 293 PIol TU 132544bonlgl T o

Case1: The work desceibed 1 this Permls st be insprered and
Coufiry. Contary
advance 1o

sccepred by the
the Permit Inspection Qffics a1 6706501 ar Jeast 24 boues in

for the reguired vests and i

Case 2- Thw]:hu-hdinﬁs?mhmhehxpmdmd '

: accepred
Counry, Cootact Traffic Bngineering at 670-6456 or 670-5599 at least 24 houss
in advancs to for the required vests and inspecrions, :

Case 3:- Same ar all of the work described i this Permi
following rapresemearive of the County;

returned to the Permities a5 goon a5 possible following the' dose
ouc. b
- CAUTION!
.Mast wqﬁcﬁmkadmmmmﬁgbsmmmmdm%pmmm with
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‘oirag. Mawny dgnals

a7 poece L.ooenty.p
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gh LI
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IF ¥QU ARE CLOSE 70 SIGNALS OR STREET LIGHTS,
CALL ERIK DAYTON AT {510) 670-5537,

WARNINGY

X you fail 1o uotb’ym-mddigtbmsgbordumagembopsorm
charged for the cost of our emergency repairs {8300 - $500, or more)f
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Appendix B

Subsurface Utility Maps

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Appendix C

Borehole Logs

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-1

Page 1 of 2

Boring Location:

Project: 2552

Site Location: Intersection of 152nd
and Liberty St.

Date Drilled: October 1, 2003
Casing Elevation: NA

See Site Map. -
P Drilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st Groundwater: 16 ft
Driller: Woodward Approved By: M Sepehr, PE
Logged By: R. Papler
b
: |
4
Elz [ ¢, | ¢ ZE: z|  WELL
al & %9 o GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION =| DIAGRAM
o| & : 1B
o O 2|2
@ HE
) 77 Asphalt over 15" Baserock
:'F? SILTY CLAY: dark gray; medium stiff; moist; plastic. Low estimated permeability
10 = k74 (LEK). No petroleum hydrocarbon (PHC) odor.
cL B
- e
Al 5 ;
‘ SILTY CLAY w/ some Sand and Gravel: light gray brown becoming gray brown
- g% below B'; v. stiff; damp, bacoming moist below 8'; 5-10% v. fine sand and gravel pat
10 CL E### w! some caliche at 5-5.5'. LEK. No PHC odor. ]
P [
— 755535 Q
_ peed a
nrense (-
il H#HH! g
Lrees Q
110~ 1557 ©
= $55%% As above. d
= 7 7 =
p L s >'
SP ] SAND interbedded wf GRAVELLY SAND: olive gray; medium dense; moist x
- Y becoming wet below 16'; fine to coarse w/ 15-20% subangular-subrounded é
1 & | ] gravelto 1 1/2". HEK. No PHC odor. X
10 SW iy o
l Sl =
15— it
i o
1 - i V] P
23 i
40 Tcusc /j;jf% SANDY CLAY/CLAYEY SAND: olive gray; medium stiff; v. moist; 40-60% v. fine
/':fj/' to fine sand; medium high plasticity. HEK-MEK. Modesgtgeador.
] PRE EE /‘
88 e
20— S| SAND wif some Gravel: olive gray; medium dense; moist becoming-wbRNSERE
w sSw S omnduskSeteur @, fine to coarse; 5-10% subrounded gravel to 3/14". HEK. %n&
i - PHC aitfor, -
e Il
N
'y i
& SLUFF
25 i




Total Depth: 40 ft bgs.
Groundwatler first encountered at 16 ft. Later stabilized to 17.5 ft.
Caved in to 24 ft bgs.

50 ===

Boring Location: Project: 2552 Date Drilled: October 1, 2003 |
Site Location: Intersection of 152nd . .
l Seo Site. Map and Liberty St. Casing Elevation: NA
i ‘ Drilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st Groundwater: 16 ft |
l Driller: Woodward Approved By: M Sepehr, PE
Logged By: R. Papler
o]
i 7T
i £ |o
8l 2 | | 2 z |5 WELL
o & &E o GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION :|>| DIAGRAM
Gf I 5 HE
e R SILTY SAND: gray; medium densegmoist; fine 10 coarse; poorly sorted; 30%
' ] SW | st MEK. Slight to moded«gg:r. '
ss| Yl
I B P — —|— = — = — e e
E%ﬁ;; SILTY CLAY: olive gray motiled gray brown, v stiff to hard; damp to moist; high
28 5555555 CL plasticity w/ some caliche at 29-29.5". Sliw odor.
4 4
] [ /
e SP&SC SAND interbedded w/ CLAYEY SAND: clive gray and mottied; medium dense;
19 moist to v moist; fine to medium. HEK. Sk odor,
. | SILTY CLAY: olive gray; medium; moist to v moist; high plaslicity with accasional SLUFF
A CL |caicne. LEK. NnREaS0
55?/#1 pemne. y i
’ SILTY CLAY w/ some Sand: gray brown motiled olive gray, mediurm stiff
LLf nanany becoming sliff below 36", v. moist becoming damp below 36"; high plasticity. LEK.
5y cL No PHC odor
F— gebered
l Frrrerr
75957
AT
4
' Hn‘.ﬂ
srna Ad above
l 4U A A A
Y



GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-2 Page 1 of 2

Boring Location: Project: 2552 Date Drilled: October 1, 2003 |
|

Site Location: 1760 Fairmont Ave. Casing Elevation: NA

See Site Map. e
Drilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st Groundwater: 29 ft
Driller: Woodward Approved By: M Sepehr, PE |
Logged By: R. Papler |
fa]
Y
o g |a
8l 2 |50 % 3 la] WELL
of o 5 S| © GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 1E DIAGRAM
o I I o -1 K4
@ sz
- 5" Asphalt over 3" Concrele over 10" Baserock.
SILTY CLAY: dark gray becoming medium dark brownish gray w/ depth; med.
3 el CLo | stiff to stiff; moist; high plasticity. Low estimated permeability {LEK). Slight
ey petroleum hydrocarbon (PHC) odor.
fageey
sarease
— 2555055 As above grading to sandy clay below 4.5
ol 5 genees
7 SANDY CLAY/CLAYEY SAND: light gray brown; v. stiff. damp; medium plasticity; a
40-60% v fine sand. LEK. No PHC odor. Lt
cusc 5
: 2
|_
[}
=
B 3
10 SANDY CLAY/CLAYEY SAND wi/ some Gravel; light gray brown; v. stiff to dense; 3
cL/SC damp; 40-60% v fine sand. LEK-MEK. No PHC odor. d
=
>
Il o
SANDY CLAY/CLAYEY SAND: light gray brown; v. stiff; medium dense; moist é
becoming v moist at 15", 40-80% v fine to madium coarse sand; medium plasticity s)
0 CL/SC jw! damp gravelly sand stringers at 12.5-12.75' and 14.75-15.25'. MEK. No [
PHC odor. E
Ad |—
Frky SILTY CLAY: olive gray mottled light gray brown above 16", v stiff to hard; damp 2
Laesy becoming v moist at 20.5'; medium to high plasticity w/ moist clayey sand/gravelly
Py sand stringer al 19-19.5". LEK. No PHC odor.
Y CL
Lraes
7
P
%, ‘
A
§Eek
111 CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY: light gray brown mottled olive gray; v stiff to hard;
Y medium plasticity w/ some caliche at 22.5'-24 .5 and 25.5'-27.25" wf stringer of
#Hitl cL |V moist sandy clay at 23.5'-24".




' GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-2 Page 2 of 2
Boring Location: Project: 2552 Date Drilled: October 1, 2003
Site Location: Intersection of 152nd . _—
. Casing Elevation: NA
See Site Map and Liberty St.
' Drilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st Groundwater: 29 ft
I Driller: Woodward
Approved by: M. Sepehr, PE
Logged By: R. Papler '
o
i 7 1.
W . |o
£ Qo & =
AERENE Z 15|  WELL
N % Q o GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 1E DIAGRAM
. il © | G o A
_ ® 5|3
= ] As above grading to light gray brown mottled white with abundant caliche
) i CL o
it z
— (&
GRAVELLY SAND: light clive gray; dense; moist becoming wet below 29", 8
medium to coarse sand; 15% subangular fo rounded gravel to 1°. HEK. No PHC -
1 SW  |odor. V4 %’)
| 8
' o] 30 SILTY CLAY with some Sand and Graval: light gray brown; v stiff; damp; med. ~
[ CL fto high plasticity w/ 5-10% v fine sand and gravel to 1 1/2", LEK. No PHC odor. o
2 55 SW | GRAVELLY SAND: As above. =
— = >
I ; CLAYEY SAND/SANDY CLAY: gray brown, stiff to medium stiff; loose; v moist 1o 2
0 / CL/SC |wet; 40 to 60% v fine to fine sand; medium plasticity w/ stringer of wet gravelly é
{sand at 33-33.25". LEK-MEK. No PHC odor. O
= a.
l H CL SILTY CLAY w/some Sand: light gray brown; v stiff to hard; damp; medium to E
35 T 4 high plasticity; 5-10% v fine sand with some caliche. LEK. No PHC ador. '5
[T Lt Z
l A
0
Frr Y ey
' ket
17 SLUFF
l — 40
l 45—
} Total Depth: 40 ft bgs.
| - Caved in to 3B ft bgs.
Groundwater first encountered at 29 ft. Later stabilized to 15 f.
50 —
[}




GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-3 Page 1of 2

Boring Location: Project: 2552 Date Drilied: Sept 17, 2003

Site Location: 1660 Fairmont Ave. Casing Elevation: NA

See Site Map. -
Drilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st Groundwater: 20.5 ft
Driller: Woodward Approved By: M Sepehr, PE
Logged By: R. Papler
[=]
!
4 2 g
&l = | 2, | £ 2 ||  WELL
-l
o % % S| ® GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 1E DIAGRAM
o o 6 3 Qo
w 21l=
5|5
10" Asphalt over 36" (?) Baserock.
= [ ]
o
Q
T
No recove
5— ” =
=
=i o
o
- -
—
]
. - =
s : SILTY CLAY: dark gray; medium stifl; moist; high plasticity wf minor caliche. Low =
,,%; CL | estimated permeability (LEK). No petroleum hydrocarbon (PHG) odor. o
¥ F¥
0 ¥ :j é
10— O
7% o
57 o
5% SILTY CLAY/CLAYEY SILT w/ some Sand: light to medium gray brown; v stiff o
%7 CL | to hard; damp becoming moist below 14.5"; medium plasticity; <10-15% v fine =
;; sand w! cccassional angular gravel to 1 1/2". LEK. No PHC odor.
FrVE
0 17
;
'l
15—
e
= [T
prrre SILTY CLAY w/ some Sand: olive gray brown becoming olive gray w/ depth;
(irii]  CL | v stiff to hard; damp becoming v moist w/ depth; <10-15% v fine sand w/ siringer
0 555555 of wet sand at 20.5' and wet gravelly sand at 21", LEK. No PHC odor.
Fazzas
rr ey
5? F{
| 2087 v
SANDY CLAY w/ some Gravel: gray brown; medium stiff; v moist becoming moist
CL w/ depth; 20-40% v fine sand; <10% well rounded gravel to 1°. LEK-MEK. No
PHC odor.
0
49545 CL | SILTY CLAY w/ some Sand: gray brown; v sliff to hard; damp; med plasticity;
L a5 R <10% v fine sand. LEK. No PHC odor = o




GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-3 Page 2 of 2

Boring Location: Project: 2552 Date Drilled: Sept 17, 2003

Site Location: 1660 Fairmont Casing Elevation: NA

See Site Map.

Crilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st Groundwater: 20.5 ft
Driller: Woodward Approved By: M Sepehr, PE
Logged By: R. Papler
o]
u
o e |o
FEAE 56 wew
al & 59 o GEOQOLOGIC DESCRIPTION :|z| DIAGRAM
S I I - LK
@ 5| %
1&;‘%2?5 cL SILTY CLAY w/ some Sand: gray brown; v stiff to hard; damp; med plasticity; 8
] <10% v fine sand. LEK. No PHC odor, 5
0 vy >3
L] FFrEr %E
SANDY CLAY: gray brown, siiff to v stiff; damp; medium plasticity; 30-40% v fine 8 g
sand w/ some calichs, LEK-MEK. No PHC odor. S8
w
0 Dxilling rig breakdown @ 2:45 pm. '5 a
[ zZZ
1 30 —
35—
-
40—
i —
45—
Total Depth: 30 ft.
- Groundwater first encountered at 20.5 fi.
50 = = S5




GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-4

Page 1 of 1

Boring Location:

See Site Map.

Project: 2552
Site Location: 15301 Lark Ave.

Drilling Method: DPT

Logged By: R. Papler

Date Drilled: Sept 11, 2003
Casing Elevation: NA

Depth to 1st Groundwater: NA
Driller: PSI Approved By: M Sepehr, PE

PID ppm
DEPTH

GRAPHIC
LOG

e
e
i
T
W,

SOIL CLASS.

SAMPLED

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

cora

split spoan

GW LEVEL

WELL
DIAGRAM

12" Asphall and Baserock. Iil

GwW

SILTY GRAVEL w/ some Sand: yellowish brown; medium dense; moist; <20%
silt; <10% v fine sand. Medium estimated permeability (MEK). No petroleum
hydrocarbon {(PHC) odor.

CL

SILTY CLAY: dark gray grading light gray w/ depth; stiff to v stiff; molst; highly
plastic. LEK. No PHC odor.

CL

SANDY CLAY/CLAYEY SAND: light gray; medium stiff; moist; medium plasticity;
[40-70% v fine sand w/ gravelly sand stringer at 7.25-8.25'. MEK-LEK. No PHC
odor.

o

e M T T T T

A

CL

SILTY CLAY: dark to medium gray brown grading light gray brown w/ depth;
v stifi; moist; highly plastic w/ some charcoal fragments w/ caliche increasing
w/ dapth. LEK. No PHC ador.

Ll

T smmL

SANDY SILT wf some Clay: light gray brown; v stiff; damp; slight to medium
plasticity; 40% v fine sand w/ clayey sill stringer at 12'-12.5" wf silty sand stringer
at 13-13.5' w/ fine gravel below15' w/ some caliche grading more clayey wf depth.
LEK. No PHC odor.

NO TEMPORARY WELL CONSTRUCTED

Total Depth: 17.5 ft bgs at rafusal,
No first groundwater encountered.

25




GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-4A Page 1 of 2

Boring Location: Project: 2552 Date Drilled: Sept 16, 2003 |

Site Location: 15301 Lark Ave. Casing Elevation: NA

See Site Map.

Drilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st Groundwater: 30.5 ft |
Driller: Woodward Approved By: M Sepehr, PE |
Logged By: R. Papler
[
o
o T
gl 2 | 2o | 2 = ||  WELL
o & Eg o GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION s|2| DIAGRAM
il © | & o] HE
0 % -§
5—
10 Not Sampled - See TWB-4
16—
—141 11 cumL [CLAYEY SILT w/ some Sand: light gray brown; hard; damp becoming moist below
HHH 22", glight to medium plasticity; <10% v fine sand w/ silty clay stringer at 20™-20.5'
- 1 11 wi caliche and occassional fing gravel below 20'. LEK. No PHC odor.
0 111
20— —
i i =
0 EHE SMML |SANDY SILT w/ some Clay: gray brown; v. stiff to hard; moist; slightly plastic; =
30-40% v fine sand wf occassional gravel to 1/4". LEK-MEK. No PHC odor. |:
125 =




ENVISONMENTAL ENGINEERING, PNC

GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-4A

Page 2of 2

Boring Location:

Project: 2552
Site Location: 1660 Fairmont

Date Drilled: Sept 16, 2003
Casing Elevation: NA

See Site Map. -
P- | Drilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st Groundwater: 30.5 ft
Driller: Woodward Approved By: M Sepehr, PE
Logged By: R. Papler
]
Y
1) T |o
Elz | ¢, | ¢ 2 |G| WELL
ol & 3 el ®© GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ¢lz| DIAGRAM
o = o e} g— L]
L7 5 f‘i‘
SANDY SILT w/ some Clay: gray brown; v. stiff to hard; moist; slightly plastic; |E|
0 _ SMML | 30-40% v fine sand w/ occassional gravel to 1/4". LEK-MEK. No PHC odor. =|
95%5%% SILTY CLAY: gray brown; dard; damp; medium to high plasticity w/ caliche below =
LEeLLeds CL |24 LEK. No PHC odor. =
o =
¢ 55555 =
5955554 =
30— AV, =
SANDY CLAY/CLAYEY SAND: gray brown; soft; wet; 40-60% v fine to fine sand ==
0 CL/SC | w! siity sand stringer at 30.5-30.75' w/ occassional gravel to 1/27. MEK. No PHC
odor.
SAND: light brownish gray, medium dense to dense; wet; fine to 32.7%", fine to
medium below 32.75", well sorted. MEK-HEK. No PHC odor,
0
SLUFF

40

SM/ML

SANDY SILT/SILTY SAND: light brownish gray to light gray brown; soft becoming
medium dense to dense below 38.75'; wet becoming damp to moist below 38.75'
w/ wet silty sand stringer at 38.25-38.75'. LEK-MEK. No PHG odor.

50 ~

CL

SILTY CLAY w/ some Sand: light gray; v stiff to hard; damp, medium plasticity;
<10% v fine sand. LEK. No PHC odor.

Total Depth: 40 ft bgs.
Caved in fo 31 fi.

Groundwater first encountered at 30.25 ft bgs.




=1 0 GEOQOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-5 Page 1 of 2
ENTIRONMENTAL ESGINESNING TG
Boring Location: Project: 2552 Date Drilled: Sept 16, 2003

Site Location: 152 Street Casing Elevation: NA

See Site Map. -
Drilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st Groundwater: 16.5 ft |
Driller: Woodward Approved By: M Sepehr, PE |
Logged By: R. Papler
[a]
Y
o i |d
E o [} =
g8l £ | To | 3 3 |a WELL
Al & gg o GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION | DIAGRAM
gl © | & o g G
172] g 3
4" Asphalt over 8" Baserock.
CL SANDY CLAY/SILTY CLAY: dark gray brown; maist; plastic. Medium to low
estimated parmaability (MEK-LEK). No petroleum hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. (fil)
o
2552555 CL |SILTY CLAY: dark gray; medium stiff; moist; high plasticity. LEK. No PHC odor. |
7
5
0 4asuss |
v |
¥l
Zanay
LT
:: ::: :’ As above grading to light gray below 8.5'.
S EE] sl | SANDY SILT wf some Clay: light gray brown; hard to v stiff, damp becoming
10 HE R moist w/ depth; slight plasticity; 20-40% v fine sand; <10-15% clay w/ caliche
at 10"-11". LEK. No PHC odor.
0
15
SANDY CLAY/CLAYEY SAND: gray brown; soft to medium stiff; v moist; high
SCICL | plasticity; 40-60%v fine to fine sand w/ stringers of wet sand at 18' and wet
gravelly sand at 19.25'. MEK-HEK. No PHC odor. v
0 ‘
20 — ‘
_1 GRAVELLY SAND: light brownish gray, medlum danse to dense; wet; fine o = |
coarse; 15-20% subangular to rounded gravel to 3/4". HEK. No PHC odor. =
2 SANDY SILT wf some Clay: gray brown; v. stiff to hard; damp to moist; slight = ‘
“log plasticity; 15-30% v fine sand; <10-15% clay. LEK. No PHC odor. | =




GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-5 Page 2 of 2

Boring Location:

Project: 2552 Date Drilled: Sept 16, 2003

Site Location: 152 Street Casing Elevation: NA

See Site Map. -
Drilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st Groundwater: 16.5 ft
Driller: Woodward Approved By: M Sepehr, PE
Logged By: R. Papler
[a]
L_'i
ol g |w
A (5] e
ol B | 29 ° GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION s|2| DIAGRAM
zl ° | & 5 NEE
g%
L] smmL | SANDY SILT wi some Clay: gray brown; v. stiff ta hard; damp to moist; slight =
0 o plasticity; 15-30% v fine sand; <10-15% ¢lay. LEK. No PHC odor. =
=|
?EE CL SILTY CLAY: gray brown; medium stiff, moist to v moist; high plasticity. LEX. No
71 PHC odor.
Lazesy
0 LeLres
0w
Z
| SLUFF
f : SM/ML | SILTY SAND/SANDY SILT wf some Clay; gray brown; medium dense 10 loose;
-t wet; 40-60% v fine sand; <10-15% clay. MEK. No PHC odor.
it
35—
o]
As above w/ stringer of moist sand clay at 38'-38.25".
6- ; CL SILTY CLAY w/ some Sand: gray brown; v stiff; damp; <10-15% v fine sand
40 reuses | jdecreasing w/ depth. LEK. No PHC odor.

50—

Total Depth: 40 ft bgs.
Cavedinto 30 fi.
Groundwater first encountered at 33 ft bgs.




ENVIRDSMENTAL ENGINEDRING, DN

GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-6

Page 10of 2

Boring Location:

Project: 2552
Site Location: 621 153 Street

Date Drilled: Sept 17, 2003
Casing Elevation: NA

See Site Map. .
Drilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st Groundwater: 20 ft
Driller: Woodward Approved By: M Sepehr, PE |
Logged By: R. Papler
&)
H
o e |y
S e |28 |6 wew
ol & [ 83| S GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION s|z| DIAGRAM
o o 0) —6] § (V]
7] 2=
H
4" Asphalt over 8" baserock.
srLney
e cL | SILTY CLAY: dark gray; medium stiff; moist; high plasticity. Low estimated
5 permeability (LEK). No petroleum hydrocarbon (PHC) odor.
5%
5%
fi‘j‘ 55
sresey
L
— 5 P
sesnes
heaas
0 555 As Above
Ceriets
bt
e
A
0 e As above grading to light gray below 8' wf charcoal fragments and calichs.
1 ’
5425974 SILTY CLAY/CLAYEY SILT w/ some Sand: light gray brown; v stiff to hard; damp;
Eaa%| ©- | medium plasticity. LEK. No PHC odor.
|
Creer
Lrerrre
55?;&{4
o
ey
15 T As above grading sandier w/ occassional angular gravel 10 3/4",
b SILTY CLAY w/ some Sand: gray brown; v stiff; moist becoming v moist w/ depth;
o igh plasticity; <10% v fine sand grading sandier w/ depth w/ 17 stringer of v. moist
1 4 é{v’ edium to coarse sand at 17.9". LEK. No PHC odor.
Kl —
A =
pesesid cL SILTY CLAY/CLAYEY SILT w/ some Sand: light gray brown; v stiff to hard; damp; =
0 r medium plasticity. LEK. No PHC odor. =
LELLEt =
1920 Lrny LYy o
cL SANDY CLAY: gray brown; soft to medium stiff; v. moist; high plasticity; 30-40% =
v fine sand wi stringer of wet silty sand at 20' wf minor caliche. MEK-LEK. No PH =
odor. =
: =
—1 25 4 _ || - =
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ENVIBONMENTAL ENGIMEERING 180

GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE TWB-6

Page 2 of 2

Boring Location:

See Site Map.

Site Location: 152 Street

Project: 2552 Date Drilled: Sept 16, 2003
Casing Elevation: NA

angular gravel to 1/2° w/ some caliche below 44.5". LEK. No PHC odor.

Drilling Method: DPT Depth to 1st Groundwater: 20 ft
Driller: Woodward Approved By: M Sepehr, PE
Logged By: R, Papler
[a]
4
@ T
A 3 (8 wew
of & | 35| 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION =| DIAGRAM
o N o é P
w % E‘
EANﬁY CLAY: gray brown; soft to medium SUIT, v. Moist; high plasticity; 30-40% —
z 5% fine sand w/ stringer of wet silty sand at 20" w/ minor ¢aliche. MEK-LEK. No PHC =
g % bdor. =
553393 CL [SILTY CLAY wf some Sand: gray brwon; v stiff to hard; damp; medium plasticity =
e w/ occassional subrounded gravel to 1/4" w! minor caliche below 27.75". LEK. =
’ 2 No PHC odor. —
SM SILTY SAND: gray brown; loose; wet; 50-70% v fine to medium sand. MEK-HEK.
{No PHC odor.
SILTY CLAY w/ some Sand: gray brown; v stiff to moist becoming v moist below
CL |31.5. medium plasticity; <10% v fine sand wi/ stringer of gravelly clay at 31.25'-
d 31.75' w/ wet clayey sand at 32'-32.5" w/ wet fine sand at 32.5'.33". LEK. No SLUFF
PHC odor.
e
|
SAND: gray brown; lpose to medium dense; set; fine to medium, v well sorted
SP |wr stringer of clayey sand at 39.75-40". HEK-MEK. No PHC odor.
:’:; é‘ cL SILTY CLAY: light gray, v stiff to hard; damp; high plasticity w/ occassional
" 4
% “

Total Depth: 44 fi bgs.
Caved in to 28 ft bgs.




Appendix D

Laboratory Reports of Soil Analytical and Chain
of Custody Form |

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0%00

CANALYTICAEL REPORT:

Date: 02-0CT-03
Labh Job Number: 167652
Project ID: 2552
Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager Or the Manager's designes, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: ; HMU{

Ej%ﬁesé’Maﬁég%k

,-v“"'"-_‘-.__“
Reviewed by: T\ gosgue 13 Mv’ 7 (e — 1{:» :g
_ Operations Manager

Thig package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA page 1 of _\D



L0 |-

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM Page | of | _
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 . C&T
2323 Fifth Street LOGIN # _ \ 6 T6< A
Berkeley, CA 94710 ‘ : '
(510)486-0900 Phone : : |
(510)486-’0532 Fax Sampler: .,/ Pl
- L A .
Project No: 25 1. Report To:  \pu v . Bobale - oo g
g1l Waxé,rﬂa T N S é
Project Name: Pz .1 /2L : Company : Zyanh §
Project P.O.: — | . Telephone: (157 244 . L Lpe " 5 N
Turnaround Time: é‘f’w dad s _ Fax: (qﬁ ) 144 e B I % .E‘_ ;
+ - — _.._._—-—-_—j &9 % =
Matrix Preservative |- 8%
L e B
sampling | (sl Llole ey o S
umber Time Z[S| |Containers| T |T|T| E S
-1 Bet egoalf vt sl e | N i | Leapading Sl Boceldoce=" Lol | Lr
2| FolBedde 23 FE Vo gusgh O 1 ! > AN > | £ X
3> -5 o % X ! % L
4 b W e4250 v | * -5
2 O hye-cea®n) ¥ { * S
57 - = O Ryp-Lesms r ! % -5 1wle %
O ® O |ryo-(en-1 !M:#'f-’r? * t ¥ e L]
'5 L. - Bl eaqta ¥ I * e
9 o TWh-loe 3o * i ¥ o | lwl X
tof T 8 e Lesedd > i » o |wfe | Ix
W © ﬂl?;-b%\%%%‘f % r x 42 vl | Ix
— et
= T
Notes: Et:?if RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
i pasqtiven WTFE Lulsiom W/ (W [/ gt 273 3%
ATE/TIME DATE/TIME
¥Lle0%
DATE/TIME _ DATETINE,
.I'/f?faj H"'“)
BiTETMEL Y WM DATE/TIME

- Signature

A T O G N R SN o EE .




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 167652 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
oject#: 2552
1trix: Scil Batch#: 84634
sis: as received Received: 09/17/03
Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: TWB-3@20-20.5 Sampled: 08/17/03
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 09/18/03
L : 167652-001

o ATALY
Gasoline C7-C12

nzene
luene
hylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes
c-Xylene

0o b BRI B O

mg/¥Kg

ug/Kg EPA BO21B
ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA 8C21B
ug/Kg EPA 8021E
ug/Kg EPA 8021B

: %%%5551

TEGTTAREEE
Fif luorotoluene {FID)

56 144

80158
Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 51-142 B8015B
ifluorotoluene (PID) 45-150 EPA BU21B
-omof lucrobenzene (PID) 47-138 FEPA 80Z1B
id ID: TWB-4A@33-33.5 Sampled: 0%/16/03
e: SAMPLE Analyzed: 0e/18/03
ID: 167652-002

T

ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kq EPA 8021B

soline C7- ciz .1 mg/Kg
nzene 3 ug/Kg
Toluene .3 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene .3 ug/Kg EPA £8021B
.3
.3

,p-Xylenes
-Xvlene

lfluorotoluene (FID)
omo‘luqrobenzene (FID)
ifluorotoluene (BID)

Bromof lucrcbenzene (PID)

42-13%8

EPA BOZ1B
EPA 80218

Not Detected
Reportln% Limit

P._:

ge




I c Curiis & Tompkins, Ltd.

15101 Freedom Avenue

“Lab B 167652

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. EPA 5030B
ojectH: 2L52
Erix: Soll Batch#: B4634
sis: as received Received: 09/17/03
Diin Fac: 1.000
Field ID: TWB-5@32-32.5 Sampled: 09/16/03
Type: - SAMPLE Analyzed: 0%/18/03

ID: 167652-006

- ABAlvVEe. T
Gasocline C7-C12 ND 1.1 mg/ Kg
nzene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Eluene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
hylbenzene MD 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes : ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8(21B
o-¥ylene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B

8
ifluorcto 8015B
Bromof luorcbenzene (FID) ilc 51-142 BO1SB
=i fluorotoluene (PID) 83 45-150 EPA. 8021B
.Jl:omofluorobenzene (PID) 98 42-138 EPA B021B
eld ID: TWB-6@20-20.5 Sampled: 09/17/03
e SAMPLE Analvyzed: pe/18/03
b I1D: 167652-0082 ’
Byt
acoline C7-C12 ND 1.0 mg/Kg 80158
enzene ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.2 ug/¥g EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.2 ug/¥g EPA B021B
|, p-Xvlenes ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPA B021B
-¥Xylene ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPA B021B
o urrHgate
rifluorotcluene (FID)
yomof luorchenzene (FID) 110 £1-142 8015B
rifluorctoluene (PID) 79 45-150 EPA 8021R
Bromof lugrobenzene (PID) 95 42-138 EPA 8021B

= Not Detected
= Regorting Limit
e of



I c Curtis & Tormpkins. Lid.

Lab #: 167652 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue

Client: SOMZ Environmental Zngineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
oject: 2552
trix: So1l Batch#: 84634
sis: as received Received: 09/17/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

Field ID: TWR-6@28-30 ' Sampled: 09/17/03

Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 09/15/03

L : 167652-010

“Gasoline C7-C12

nzene
luene
hylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

ug/Kg EPA BO21B
ug/Kg EPA B8021B
ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA B8(21B
ua/Kg EPA 8021B

oo 00 Q0 02 CO\D

TaaEE T e T RREIOET
ifluorotoluense (FID) 94 56-144 1B

Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 110 51-142 80158

7o flyorotoluene {(PID) B0 45-150 EPA 8021B

_fgaofluorobenzene (PID) 95 42-138 EPA 8021B
14 ID: TWR-6@38-35 Sampled: ) 09/17/03
a: SAMPLE Analyzed: 09/19/03

I ID: 167652-011 '

.iri fluoroto'lue.ne‘ {FID)

romof luorckbenzene (FID) 111 51-142 8(015B
rifluorctoluene (PID) 81 45-150 EPA 8021B
Bromof luorchenzene (PID) 95 42-138 EPA BG21B
e BLANK Analyzed: 09/18/03
Lab ID: QC226184

thylbenzene ug/Kg EPA
,p-Xylenes . ug/Kg EPA 8021B
-¥Xvlene : . ug/Kg EPA 80218

56-144 80158
romofliucropenzene {(FID) 110 51-142 801GE
riflucrotoluene (PID) 82 45-150 EPA BOZ1B
Bromoflucrokbenzene (PID} 96 42-138 EPA B0Z21B

Not Detected
= Re%or:ing Limit
Page of 1.0



I ) c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

b #: 167652 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
ijent: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2552 Analysis: EPA 8021B
pe: LCS Basis: as recelved
ib ID: QpC226185% Diln Fac: 1.000
trix: Soil Batch#: 84634
| Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 09/18/03

Gascline C7-CL NA
nzenea 50.00 47.49 S5 a80-121
Eluene ' - 50.00 . 47.78 96 80-120
thylbenzene 50.00 45,37 91 79-120
o p-Xylenes 100.0 101.0 101 76-120
Ll»Xylene 50.00 48.59 27 80-120

oga

FID) ' NA

iflucrctoluens |

omofluorobenzene (FID} NA
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 85 45-150
Fmofluorobenzene (PID) S8 42-138

!—k: Not Analwvzed

Page 1 of 1



l . c Curtis & Tompkins, Ld,

b # 187652 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
ient: SCMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 503CB

Project#: 2552 Analysis: BC15B

TLDE LCS Basis: as received

gb ID: QC226186 Diln Fac: 1.000
trix: Scil ' Batchi#: 84634

Units: mg/Xg Analvyzed: 09/18/03

Gasgocline C7-C12 5.000 5.494 11¢ 80-120
nzene ~ NA
luene - NA
Ethylbenzene N&
p-¥ylenes N&
Li}{ylene NA

‘ 2E L Bo0

Eifluorotoluene (FID) 108 56-144
omoflucrobenzene (FID} 113 51-142

Trifluocrotoluene (PID) NA

Lromof luorobenzene (PID) NA

= Not Analyzed
age 1 of 1 3.0
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l ' c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

ab #: 167652 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
!llent: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojactl#: 2552 Analysis: BC15B
ield ID: TWB-3@20-20.5 Diln Fac: 1.000
iSS Lab ID: 167652-001 Batch#: 84634
atrix: Soil Sampled: 09/17/03
Units: me/ Kg Received: 09/17/03
lasis: as recelived Znalyzed: 09/18/03
#e: MS . . Labk ID: QC226224
ascline C7-C12 <0.08400 10.00 10.49 10% 24-134
nzene NA
Toluene . NA
thylbenzene _ NA
, p-Xyvlenes NA
o-Xylene . NA

56-144

‘ 1fluorotoluen5 (FID} 116
Eromofluorobenzene (FID) 119 51-142
.rifluorotoluene (PID) NA

romofluorcbenzene (PID) NA
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC226225
:'asol:.ne c7-Clz2 10.75 8.692 g1 24-134 26 32
Benzene NA

oluene NA
lthylbenzene NA
m, p-Xylenes N&
I-Xylene NA

e
e (FID) 96 56-144

Trifluorctoluen

romof lucrobenzene (FID) 99 51-142
1fluorctoluene (PID) NA
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) NA

!g: Nobt Analyzed

= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of L 4.0



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

167652 Location 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B
oject#: 2552 Analysis: EPA 8260B
_Etrlx: So1l Batch#: 84630
its ug/Kg Received: 09/17/03
Bagis as received hnalvzed: 09/18/03
E!eld ID: TWB-3@20-20.5 Diln Fac: 0.9804
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 09/17/03
ID: 167652-001

tert-Butyl Alcchol
BE
opropyl Ether (DIPE)
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
,2-Dibromeethane

(TBA)

SEEEEE]

[ T L S
0D \WO DWW

3 Surrogate REC TimifE:
Dibromofluoromethane 95 74-128

, 2-Dichloroethane-~d4 a7 76-130

luene-ds 98 80-120

omof luorobenzene 97 76-125

14 ID: TWB-4A@33-33.5 Diln Fac: 1.000

e: SAMFLE Sampled: 09/16/03
Lab ID: 167652-002

Analvie
ert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA
TBE
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Iethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
, 2-Dichloroethane
1, 2-Dibromgoethane

5555583

nmurnnino

SO0 Oo

A

Ibromot lucrometharne

,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 76-130
Toluene-dsa 95 80-120
romofluorobenzene 99 T7E£-125

= Not Analyzed
= Not Detected

= Regorting Limit
e of 4




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 167652 Location: 15101 Freedom
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: FPA 5030B
JectH#: 2552 Analysis: EPA B260B
atrix: Soil Batch#: B4630
its: ug/Kg Received: 09/17/03
Basis: as received Analvzed: 09/18/03
F:I!ld ID: TWB-5@32-32.5 Diln Fac: 0.8772
Type: SBMPLE Sampled: D9/16/03
L 1D: 167652-006

B Ara L
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TEBA) ND 88
BE ND 4.4
opropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.4
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.4
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.4
1, 2-Dichlorcethane ND 4.4
2 -Dibromeethane ND 4.4

i U ey (e 58 9 5
Dibromofluoromethane 4-128

2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 76-130

' luene-ds 95 80-120
omofluprobenzene 98 76-125

FigEld ID: TWB-6@20-20.5 Diln Fac: 0.8929
e SAMPLE Sampled: 09/317/03

Lab ID: 167652-009

(TBA)

BE
Isopropyl Ether ({(DIPE)
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
l 2 -Dichloroethane
1, 2-Dibromoethane

ZEEEEEE

bromeof luoromethane 9.8' o 74 - 12 8

, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 g9 76-130
Toluene-d4ds 94 80-120
L'comof luorohenzene 100 76-125

ot Analyzed
Not Detected
Regortini Limit
e of

Pag

13



l c Curtis & Tormnpkins. Ltdd.

Lab #: 167652 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
oject#: 2552 Analysis: EPA B260B
trix: So1l Batchi: B4630
its: ug/Kg Recelved: 09/17/03
Basis: as received Analvzed: pe/18/03
Flleld ID: THER-6@28-30 Diln Fac: 0.9434
e SAMPLE Sampled: 09/17/03
ID: 167652-010

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

ND

BE ND
Eopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
ND

ND

WD

ND

hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichlorocethane
2-Dibromoethane

R N
3 3 -] =3 ]

g e = T
Dibromofluocrometh 74-128
2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 76-130
Eluene—d& 96 80-120
omof lugrobenzene 99 76-125
14 ID: TWB-6@38-39 Diln Fac: 0.9615
SAMPLE Sampled: pg/17/03

e:
Lab ID: 167652-011

ert-B 1 Alcohol (TBA) ND 3
MTBE ND 4.8
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.8

hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.8

ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.8

,2-Dichloroethane D 4.8
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 4.8

dréﬁefh&ne 86 74-1

i

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 76-130

Toluene-4ds g3 80-120
romofliuorobenzene 112 76-125

Not Analyzed
Not Detected
Regortini Limit
e of

nnn

Pag



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. ©

16765

Lab #: Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Enviromnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B
oject#: 2552 Analvsig: EPA 82608
trix: Soil Batch#: 84630
its: ug/Kg Received: 09/17/03
Basig: as received Analyzed: 09/18/03
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: Qrz2261e7
— T
rt-Butyl Alcchol [TBA)
MTBE ND 5.0
opropyl Ether (DIPE) NA
Ehyl terc-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NA
thyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) NA
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0

bromoflucromethane 81 74-128
1, 2-Dichloroethane-ds4 B3 76-130
94 80-120

97 76-125

luene-ds
omof lucrobenzene

BLANK
QC226l68

Diln Fac:

1.000

e
ID:

: BV
rt-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
BE

=

opropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
, 2-Dichloroethane
,2-Dibromoethane

ND 0

ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0

92

ibromof luocromethane T74-128
i, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 76-130
oluene-dBs 96 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 97 76-125

= Not ZAnalyzed
= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit
Page 4 of 2




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

#: 167652 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. EPA 5030B
Project#: 2552 Analysis: EPA 8260B
e: LCS Basis: as received
EE ID: QC226164 Diln Fac: 1.0C0
trix: Soil Batchi: 84630
Units: ug/¥g Analvyzed: 09/18/03

2 et
tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) NA
BE 50.00 41.6% 83 73-121
Eopropyl Ether (DIPE) MNA
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NA
N&

iethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

g

”Dibromofluorométhane
, 2-Dichloroethane-d4
luene-ds

74-128
76-130
80-120
76-125

Bromefluorobenzene

!: Not Analyzed

Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

#: 167652 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
;ent: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject$#: 2552 Analysis: EPA B260B
Matrix: Soil Diln PFac: 1.000
ita: ug/¥g Batchi: B4630
ig: as received Analyzed: 09/18/03
Ty!e: BS Lab ID: QC226165

rt-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 250.0 247.3 99 70-130
MTIBE - NA
lopropyl Erher (DIPE) 50.00 44,53 BS 70-130
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRE) 50.00 44.15 88 70-130
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 50.00 42.24 84 70-130

Dibromofluoromethane

NA
2-Dichloroethane-d4 N&
luene-ds NA
W-omof luocrobenzene WA
Type: BSD Lab ID:

QC226166

ert-Butyl Alcochol (TBA) 251.1 100 70-130 2 20
MTBE NA

opropyl Ether (DIPE) 50.00 45. 80 92 70-130 3 29

nyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 50.00 45.33 91 70-130 3 20
| Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 50.00 43.52 87 70-130 3 20

- D.:i'_bfomof luoromeEhane

NA
,2-Dichloroethane-d4 NA
!7 luene-ds NA
romof luorobenzene NA

!A: Not Analyzed
D= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




l ' c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

#: 167652 Location: 15191 Freedom Avenue
ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA G5030B
Project#: 2552 Lnalysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: FZZZZZLEZZ : Diln Fac: 1.000
:i'; Lab ID: 167659-001 Batch#: B4630
trix: Soil Sampled: 09/18/03
Units: ug/Kg Received: 09/18/03
153‘.5: as received Analyzed: 09/19/03
T’e: MS : Lab ID: Qr22625H7

<0.2100 42 .83 86 48-133

bromdfiﬁoréhetﬂgne 95“ 74-128
2-Dichloroethane-d4 84 76-130
Toluene-ds 96 80-120
Ligmofluo robenzene %9 76-125
Tl)e : MSD Lab ID: 0C226258

r

bromofluoromethane
, 2-Dichleroethane-d4 76-130
luene-d8 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 102 76-125

|

D= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 8.0

P




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., Anaiical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 16-CCT-03
Lab Job Number: 167941
Project ID: 2552
Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by: !&jéz:ﬂ iiﬁﬂ;g;%%;;ﬁgzm*ﬂ (§%w,tjz;_m

Operations Manager “\HQ&

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Licl.

Laboratory Number: 167941

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
Project: 2552

Request Date: 10/2/2003

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample results and batch QC results for eight soil
samples requested from the above referenced project on October 2, 2003. The samples

were received on ice and intact.

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons:

In sample TWB-2@31-31.5, the surrogate recoveries are outside control limits. The sample
was rerun and results confirm.

No other analytical problems were encountered.

Purgeable Organics (EPA 8260):

The recovery for MTBE in the biank spike duplicate of batch 85167 is outside acceptance
limits. Another set of biank spikes were analyzed in this batch for MTBE and results are

acceptable.

No other analytical probiems were encountered.
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 C&T ‘[ (07 ﬁ Ll l
2323 Fifth Street LOGIN # :
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0900 Phone
(510)486-0532 Fax - Sampler: W Vaden
. - _ 1
Project No 1652 ReportTo: latyre- B : 9
t ]
* Project Name: ¥zl /51 1-,-,w| Prpdon COMPany: Soph %
Project P.O.: - Telephone: (43.5) 144 (2(0]
Turnaround Time: $timdavd.~ Fax: {g 15 ) AL L Ll Uu{pl Qy g
. Matrix — Préservative |
Sampling |_ |=|® ol ‘ . e S
Laboratory =| 8| GH| - # of = Ol . .
sampleD.| Date |3ISi® QlBIZ |0 Field Notes =X
Number . Time 2|z Containers| T |T |T | e__ o §
~| etk 007 2% | ! 1% | Teamp sledl ¥ Al x| e
- TRV AL T oaVh | | . % | hd
-5 o~ ey’ 23% | % i r «1xl 17
- L;/ - ashy |x x ¥ w12
— o “;f-E s 1 » (B 2™ |« ¥
—l = -~ @ X _ jpfele 1 2 ¥
~T[ 0 @ @ jrwpeal %%l Yy { X b Y
""% W = ™ TwWeunn 1A% ¢ ] { A, 1 1elx ¥l
- . '
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© | | T
1 T ——
Notes: EVF Bequived” 1o, RELINQUISHED BY: ' RECEIVED BY:
- | (R T ook 303,/ A oct ool
UV Runf Pasloas  DATEMIME! s "paTEMIME
1 A ) IT\I r i
. -
~ DATEIME _ DATE/TIME |
Yo Bobek-12/o3 ﬂ-‘!z% Z;b :/u .72 .
__DATE/TIME # DATE/TIME

Signature

Jfoeadd ptact Wom refuavindFL colef



l _ ' c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

167941 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2552
trix: Soil Sampled: 16/01/03
_Fis: as received Received: 10/02/03
14 ID: TWB-1l@lée-16.5 Diln Fac: 1.000
e: SAMPLE Batchi#: 85063
Ih: 167941-001 Analyzed: 10/04/03

Triiies: :

mg/Kg 8015B

ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA BG21EB
ug/Kag EPA _8021B

Ethylbenzene

, p-Xylenes
Xylene

SEEEEE
o o i

0 56~144 BO015B

({FID}
omofluorobenzene (FID) 100 51-142 B8015B
ifluocrotoluene (PID) 85 45-3150 EPA B8021B
Bromofluocrobenzene (PID) B8 42-138 EPA B0O21B
!&ld ID: TWB-1@18-18.5 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Batchi: 85063
ab ID: 167341-002 Analyzed: 10/04/03

1.0
Benzene D 5.2 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
wluene ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
lthylbenzene ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
,p-Xylenes N> 5.2 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPA 80218

9] ] e 3t e
rifluorotoluene {FID) 102 5E6-144 8015B

sromofluorcbenzene (FID) 107 51-142 B80L5B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) a7 45-150 EPA 80ZI1B
lromofluorobenzene {(PID) 92 42-138 EPA 8021B

= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
iEge 1 of 1



l ‘ b Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

ab #: 16794 ] Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
lient: SOMA Environmmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2552
atrix: So1l Sampled: 10/01/03
iasis: as received Received: 10/02/03
eld ID: TWB-1®21.5-22 Diln Fac: 100.0
e: SAMPLE Batch#: 85101
b ID: 167941-003 Analyzed: 10/07/03

Ethylbenzene
;p-Xylenes ]
-Xylene 42,000 500 ug/Kg

R oh
rifluorotoluene (FID)

56-144 BOLSE

romofluocrobenzene (FID) 138 51-142 8015B

rifluorotoluens (BID) B4 45-.150 EPA B0OZ21B
Bromofluorcbhenzene (PID) 94 42-138 EPA 30218
leld ID: TWB-1@24-24.5 Diln Fac: 200.0
Type: SAMPLE Batchf: 85101

b ID: 167941-004 Enalyzed: 10/06/03

e e Rhg 1 HHTES g
agoline C7-C12 4,000 200 mg/Kg 8015B
Benzene ND 1,000 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
cluene 12,000 C 1,000 ug/Kg EPA B8021B

thylbenzene 84,000 1,000 ug/Kg EPA B021B
,p-Xylenes 280,000 1,000 ug/Kg EPA 80218
o-Xylene 85,000 1,000 ug/Kg EPA 8021B

e (FID)

S e
6-1441

132 5

rifluoroto

luen 01
romofluorobenzene (FID) 135 51-142 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) B6 45-150 EPA 8021B
romofluorgbhenzene (PID) 98 42-138 EPA 80218

value outside of QT limits; see narrative

Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

Sample exhibits chromateographic pattern which does not resemble standard
Not Detected

Regorting Limit

ge of



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

167241 Location: 15101 Fresdom Avenue
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPL 5030B
Projectfi: 2552
atrix: So1l Sampled: 10/01/03
iasis: : as received Received: 10/02/03
eld ID: TWB-2@20-20.5 Diln Fac: 5.000
e: SAMPLE Batch#: 85101
h 1D: 167941-005 Analyzed: 10/06/03
id Pnics
agcline C7-C12 mg/ Ky

enzene ug/Kg
Toluene ug/Kg
Ethylkenzene ug/Kg
. p-Xylenes _ ' ug/Kg
—Xylene ug /K

T Har EC L
rifluorctoluene {FID) 100 56-144 80158
romoflucrobenzene (FID) 120 51-142 B01l5B
rifluorotoluene (PID) 69 45-150 EPA BO21B

[ Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 88 42-138 EPA BO0O21B
!eld ID: TWB-2@25%.5-30 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Batchi: 85101

b ID: 167941-006 hnalyzed: 10/06/03

9 mg/Kg 80158

piE T
Gasoline C7-C12

ND 0.9
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
oluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
thylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
a-Xylene ND 5.0 ug/Ka EPA 8021R

rifluorotoluene (FID) B015B
romof lucrobenzene (FID) 111 51-142 8015RB
Triflucrotoluene (PID) 66 45-150 EPA BOZ1B
romofluorgbenzene (PID) 1) 42-138 EPA B021B

= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
- Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not regemble standard

Not Detected
Regortin% Limit
ge of 1.1



l Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Lt

167941 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectfi: 2552
trix: Sopil Sampled: 10/01/03
Fsis: as received Received: 10/02/03
ild ID: TWB-2@31-31.5 Diln Fac: 1.000
et SAMPLE Batch#: 85101
L ID: 167541-007 Bnalyzed: 10/06/03
1.1
: 5.3
Toluene ND 5.3 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene 9.7 C 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
,p-Xylenes _ 7.5 5.3 ug/Kg EPRA BO21B
Xylene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA BO21B

T fo - 6 ]

iflucratoluen (FID) a6 * 56-144 8015B

omofluorobenzene (FID} 56 51-142 8015B

ifluorotoluene (PID) 31 * 45-150 EPA B0Z1B
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 41 * A42-138  EPA 8021B
!eld ID: TWB-2@33-33.25 Diln Fac: 1.0600C
Type: SAMPLE Batch#: 85063

ID: 167541-008 Analyzed: 10/04/03

mg/Kg

Géso ine 67—012.

ND 1.1
Benzene ND 5.4 ug/¥g EPA 8021B
oluene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA B021B
thylbenzene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA BO021B
,p-Xylenes ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Lo-Xvlene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA _8021B

56_144

itFID}

; 80158
Bromofluorobenzense (FID) 102 51-142 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 86 45-150 EPA 8021B

romofluorobenzene (PID) 88 42-138 FEPA BO0O21B

value cutzide of QC limits; see narrative

pregence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemple standard
Not Detected

Reportin% Limit

ge 4 of

12

- -



l c Curtis & Tompkins. L.

Al #: 16754 Location: : 15101 Freedom Avenue
lient: SOM2& Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti#: 2552
trix: Soil Sampled: 10/01/03
L‘:sis: as regeived Received: 10/02/03
e: BLANK Batch#: 285063
ID: QC227862 Analyzed: 10/03/03
¥l Fac: 1.000

asoline C7-Cl2

ND 1.0

enzene ND 5.0
Toluens ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA B8021B
,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA BO0O21B
-Xvliene ND 5.0 ug/Kg FPA B021B

(FID)

, 80158
iromofluorobenzene (FID) 103 51-142 BO0O15B
rifluorotoluene {PID) B3 45-150 EPA B0Z1E
Bromefluorgbenzene (PID) 87 42-138 EDA 8021R
e: BLANK Batch#: 85101
Lab ID: QC228010 Analyzed: 10/06/03

1.000

Gasoline C7-C12 1.0

Benzens 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
oluene 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
thylbenzene .0 ug/Kg EPA BOZ1E
,p-Xylenes 5.0 ug/Kg EPA B021R

o-Xyvlene 5.0 ug/Kg EPA B0O21B

e At AL et

rifluorotoluene (FID) 56-144 BC15B

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 111 51-142 8015B

Trifluorotcluene {PID) €8 45-150 EPA 8021B
romoflucrocbenzene (PID) BE 42-138 FEPA 8021B

Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

Presence confirmed, but RPD betwesn columns exceeds 40%

Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not recemble standard
Not Detected

Re%ortin% Limit

ge of

. U . &
I A O |

]
[

-



le Name :
Name
M od : TVHBTXE
Start Time : 0.00 min

Scale Factor: 1.0
TWB~|

5 167941-002, 85063

flll.. l.lll.
L

T

GCO07 TVH

; BiA\GCO7\DATA\276A024 .raw

End Time : 26.00 min
Plot Offset: 10 _mv

@ i_.g"“ 2.5

Data File RTX 502

Paga 1 of 1

Sample #: &

Date : 10/4/03 04:32 AM

Time of Injection: 10/4/03 04:06 AM

Low Foint : 9.59 mV High Point : 104.50 mV

Plok Scale: 95.3 mV

Response [mv]
oo o
&3 5

Eég
T TRTISTIn

an - e
z

I3 L I L (@] et
[} [} (] fags) e}
|H|‘\MwhmuuhnmHIJ||mz|m|Tuu\niImmm

C-6 -
NE
I _e-7 -
l”_;TRIFLUO
&=
Jc-8 -

&

41

¥

BROMOF -

tlLIIILHH-‘|t|11IHE|H

C-10 -

0:

Uil

Bl

L

ool

I

-0.67
*'1.12
143
2.18
58
-3.28
--3.67
4.15
4.62

5.67
~8.12

~-6.84
~7.25

~23.33
- 23.8%

~24.70
-2511

-25.59



l Chromatogram

Samgude Name : 167941-003,85101 Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
Fi ame . 3:\GCOS\DATA\279G021.raw Date : 18/7/03 01:51 BM
Me : TVHBTXE Time of Injectiom: 10/7/03 01:26 AM
Start Time : 0. 00 nun End Time : 25.00 min Low Foint : -24.43 mV Eigh Point : 789.20 @V
Seale Factor: Plot Offgst: -24 mV Plot Scale: 813.6 mV
l TW B" l @ Zl @ 7’2 Response [mY]
M~ (] A \J"' [y ] ]
CD fe)] (=) — L] (e
el L) () <o ()
! 4||||H|.H||\||H\mlllmluHMHIlHiI\HH\HI o
- 0.78
l__ 1.05
- 1.51
r\J_EC—ES» - 1.86
IEC-? -
—TRIFLUO
l’_:
| EEC
(’JE
~| =] 11,51 11.72
Iy :
r — BROMOF
~—C-10 - ‘ : 15,00
'33,-*; 16.19
E
l Zic12
[ —
lm -
"%‘:—:
-




7

l Chromatogram
Sagmle Name : 167941-004,85101 Sample #: 2 Page 1 of 1
Fi ame : G:\GCOS\DATA\z'IBGDl.’Z.raw Date : 1G/6/03 07:37 PM
Meibd : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 10/6/03 07:32 PM
Start Time : 0. 00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -13.76 mV High Point : 573.8% mV
cale Factor: Plot Qffset: -14 mV Plot Scale: 587.7 mV
' TW |7')’/‘ @/ZJr 2_4’6 Response [mV]
. a3 5] [ Ll s ™ [y W
.J L fa) (3] -] oW Laie] (S e i
[aw] (_3 (o] [l famd f) ] o 3 o) i) L)
l Tt e e e v b D e e
— +CB
= = 0.78 1.05
l — TR =Rl .
- TH7 1.51
——]C-6 - 'g : 1.85
i T p 22
l - ' 2.49
= R — Y
iEC-? — -3.899
' ZJTRIFLUO -
t s -7.73
S
ﬁ' = 11.53 11.74
35
< ——]
B’ - -12.76
'J‘M:BROMOF—'----
—IC-10 - 15.10
'3"; 16.20
—
—c-12 ~

=7

v

Al B =N s
£

e




l Chromatogram

Sa e Name : 187941-005,85101 Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
Fi ame H G:\GCDS\DATA\z'?SGOOB.raw Date : 10/6/03 N5:34 PM :
Me d : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 10/6/03 05:0% FM
Start Time : 0. D(J min Bnd Time : 25,00 win Low Point : -33.76 mV High Point : 269.15 mv
Scale Factor: Plot Offset: -34 mV Plot Scale: 1002.2 mV
l TW&Z@ QO 70 b Response [mVv]
VVVV o = o cr: ~J oo j{s]
[ fa) < ]
=t < s S >
i
l M mlmwi H!\HHMHHH\w\m&lm;li||||m|||ml.|||1||s|1||i|||\f|\i|||\|mh
- 5 0 TS
+
- 0.78
i
—jc-7
TRIFLUO
| ET
!}E
e
{ IE
r—EBROMOF--—
et -
e
lnjf
[ a—
1.
B
_—
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I Chromatogram
Sangmie Name : 167941-007,85101 Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
Fi ame G:\GCOS\DATB\279G018 . raw pate : 10/7/03 12:11 AM
Me a : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 10/6/03 11:46 PM
Start Time : O. 00 mln End Time : 25.00 min Low Poink : 0.87 mV High Point : 282.31 mV

Scale Factor:

B N

/R .

Wi
2

A mnnsim

-

L]

0

NTamnn

i

T~

- =
¥

lbabeh

-
AR

Plot 0ffset: 1 mV

Plot Scale: 281.4 mV

V\) B 2 @ 5\ ’3’ % Response [m\fj.
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|
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o
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. " e T - T S

L] L) > [a) C. > < )

nnlmwlnnln M |l nllmlmalm&lnhhan llnlnnllmhml arbedtud Tl Dl
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l GCO7 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sal Name : ccv/lcs,qc227864,35063,03w51625,2.5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1

Fi me : G:\GCG7\DATA\276A002.raw Date : 10/3/03 01:5% PM

Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 10/3/03 01:33 PM

Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 7.03 mVv Kigh Point : 157.78 mV
5c Factor: 1.0  Plot Offsget: 7 mV plot Scale: 150.7 mV .

@@U&Ol \'ﬂv& | Response [mV]

T S - T
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mplNane
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al‘actor:

Chromatogram

ccv/lcs,qc228011,85101,03w51625,5/5000
g: \ged5\data\275g003 . Taw

TVHBTXE
: D.0D0 min Eng Time ; 25.00 min
1.0 Plot Offset: -9 mV

@{Mlgr\k

Sample #:

Date :_10/6/03 G3:07 FM
Time of Injection: 1Q/Gf03. 02:01 M

Low Point

-%.20 mv

pPlot Scale: 485.7 wmv

Response [mV]

page 1 of 1

High Point : 476.48 mV

mmmmﬁlmmm -

|
|LLEL

jutw | sun)

Lol

C-10

T

; . 8|-\
LLL

Lo b

i

-12

- s s
Wb

BROMOF —

o 3 3 = 5 g g = Z
T b lininl MH!\!IHT:|||||H1H||
4 -
Q.79
c-6 -
C-7 -
TRIFLUO —
EC-B - 7.88
14.75



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

b #: 167941 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2552 Analysis: EPA B0Z1B

_ e LCS Bagis: as received

Ei ID: QC227863 Diin Fac: 1.000
trix: Soil Batch#: B5063

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 10/03/03

Gasoline C7-Ciz

ity

.00
.00

.00

NA
51
50

51.

111

52.

.88 104 80-121
J17 100 BO-120
58 103 75-120
.3 111 76-120
36 105 80-120

~NZENE 50,
Eluene 50
thylbenzene 50
,p-Xylenes 100.
i:Xylene 50

NA
NA

iflucrotcluen
omoflucrobenzene

Trifluorotoluene (PID)

824
88

45-150
4£2-138

iﬁomof luorobenzene {(PID)

|
i
1
i
i
|
i
L

Not Analyzed
page 1 of 1




l | c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

b #: 167941 Lacation: 15101 Freedom Avenue
ient: SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project$#: 2552 Znalysis: 8015B

&DE <8 Basis: as received

Eb ID: QC2278B64 Diln Fac: 1.000
trix: Scil Batch#: 85063

Units: ma/¥g Bnalyzed: 10/03/03

“Gasoline C7-Clz 5.000 5.477 110 80-120

nzene NA
Eluene NA
thylbenzene NA
,p-Xylenes NA
-Xylene NA

ifluorctoluene (FID} 112 56-144

omof luorchenzenes {FID} 105 51-142
Trifluorotoluene (PID) NA

omcfluorobenzene (PID) NA

e
i
i
1
1
]
i
]

!: Not Analyzed

Page 1 of 1 3.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Location:

#: 167841 15101 Freedom Avenue
ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2552 : Analysis: 8015B
& LCs Basisg: as received
ii ID: Q228011 Diln Fac: 1.000
trix: Soil Batchi: 85101
Units: mg /Kg Analyzed: 10/06/03

Gasoline C7-Clz2

nzene
luene
hylhenzene

m, p-¥Xylenes
Xylene

10.00

N&
NA
NA
NA
NA

9.786 o8B

80-120

ifluorotdluene (FID)

112 E6-144

omef luorobenzene (FID) 130 51-142
Trifluorotoluene {PID) NA
mofliuvorcbenzene (PID) NA

|
i
i
i
i
1
1
i

I!: Not Analyzed
Page 1 of 1

ut



l c Curtis & Tompkins, Litd.

o #: Lecation: 15101 Freedom Avenue
ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S03CB
Project: 2552 Analysis: EPA BQ21B
pe: LCS Basis: as received
ib IG: QCc228012 ' Diln Fac: 1.000
trix: Soil Batch#: 85101
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 10/06/03

Gasoline C7-C12

nzene 100.0 106.1 106 80-121
luene 100.0 94.33 94 80-120
Ethylbenzene 100.0 95.18 g5  79-120
p-Xylenes 200.0 i99.1 100 76-120
_iXylene 100.0 100.0 100 80-120

ifluorotoluene (FID) NA

‘omofluorobenzene {FID) NA
Trifluorotcluene {(PID} 70 45-150
iomofluorobenzene (PID) 89 42-138

I\!: Not Analyzed
Page 1 cf 1 _ 6.0



l c Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

b # 167941 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
ient: SCMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2552 Anzlysis: BO15B
icld ID: AZZZZZ22Z7% Diln Fac: 1.000
Es Lab ID: 167961-002 Batchi: 85063
trix: Soil Sampled: 10/02/03
Units: mg/Kg Received: i10/02/02
'sis: as received Analyzed: 10/03/03
Tle: MS Lab ID: Q227881

<0.05400 10.20 8.681 85 24-134
" NA
Toluene NA
hylbenzens NA
'p—Xylenes NA
o-Xylene NA

rifluorctoluene {(FID) 121 56-144

Bromofluorobenzens (FID) 112 51-142
ifluorctolusne (PID) N&
omef luorcbenzene (PID) NA

Type: MSD Lab ID: QCcz227882

soline C7-Cl2 10.42 8.964 86 24-134 1 32
Benzene NA
lcty luene NA
hylbenzene KA
m, p-Xylenes NA
'— Xylene N&

rifluorotoluene (FID) 11%
iromofluorobenzene (FID) 111

Bi fluorotoluene {PID) NA
L_§rc>mofluoro]::enzene (PID) NA

!A: Not Analyzed
D= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 cf 1 a0




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

C

b # 167941 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
,ient: SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Frep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2552 Analyvsis: 8015B
Field ID: TWB-2@22.5-30 Diln Fac: 1.000
8 Lab ID: 167941-006 Batché: B5101
trix: Scil Sampled: 1a/01/03
Units: mg/¥g Received: 10/02/03
_lsis: as received Analyzed: 10/07/03
Tle: MS Lab ID: QC228088

goline C7-C1Z2 0.09655 10.20 9.443 92 24-134
nzene NA

Toluene NA
hylbenzene NA

'p—Xylenes NA

o-Xylene NA

WL f1 orotoluene (FID) 110 56-144
Bromofluorcbhenzene (FID) 130 51-142
ifluorotoluene (FID) NA
omofluorcbenzene (PID) NA
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC228089

soline C7-C1l2
Benzene

luene
l:_hylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

Na
NA
NA
NA

NA

i— Xylene

Trifluorotoluene (FID}

'romo f lucrcbenzene (FID}
rifluoroccluene (PID) NA

Bromofluorchenzene (PID) NA

114
133

56-144
51-142

l]-\: Not Analyvzed
BL- Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

b #: 16 Location 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
cject#: 2552 Analvsiz: EPA 8260B
_léis: ' as recelved Recelved: 10/02/03
mpled: 10/01/03
rild ID TWB-1@16-16.5 Units: ug/Kg
TVPpe: SAMPLE biln Fac: 0.9615
Lab ID 167541-001 Batch#: 85093
Mgl rix Scil Analyzed: 10/06/03

4 RTLAE A
tert-Butyl Alcchol
BE

1,2-Dichloroethane
2-Dibromoethane

opropyl Ether (DIPE)
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
ethyl tert-2myl Ether (TAME)

2555558

s b e D e Y
oo 03 00 Q0 OO G0

5 T EEAE — TEIE
Dibromoflucromethane 98 74-128
2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 76-130
luene-ds 101 B0-120
omofluorobenzene 102 76-125

id ID TWB-1@18-18.5 Units: ug/Kg
e: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 0.9615
Lab ID 1673941-002 Batchi: 85053
trix Soil Analyzed: 10/06/03
Afsa e
ert-Butyl Alcchel (TBA)

MTRBE

1, 2-Dichloroethane
 2-Dibromoethane

Eopropyl Ether (DIPE)

hyl terc-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
thyl tert-Amyl Ether

{TAME)

s s
Qo0 oo m D

EETE

ibromofluoroﬁethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 76-130
luene-ds . 101 B0O-120
romofluorobenzene 101 76-125

- e e

Not Analyzed
‘ Not Detected
= ReEDrtin% Limit
of

Page

10N




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

167941

Locata

CIl:

15101 Freedom Avenue

Client: SOMA Enviromnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
oject#: 2552 Analyvsis: EPA B260B
: as receilved Received: 10/02/703
mpled 10/01/03
TWB-1821.5-22 Unite: ug/Kg
SAMPLE Diln Fac: 357.1
1675431-003 Batch#: 85167
Soil Analyzed: 10/08/03

; Ana Lyt
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TB

BE ND 1,800
opropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1,800
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1,800
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 1,800
1, 2-Dichloroethane ND 1,800
2 -Dibromoethane ND 1,800

Surrogate

]leromofluo méthéhe

100

(et

74-12

2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 76-130
luene-ds 102 80-120
omefluorobenzene g9 76-125

14 ID TWB-l@24-24.5
e: SEMPLE
Lab ID 167941-004
trix Soil

ug/Kg
250.0
85137
10/07/03

Arialy
ert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA}
MTRE
Eoljropyl Ether (DIPE}

CEEEERE

hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 1,300
thyl tert—Amﬁl Ether {(TAME) 1,300
1,2-Dichloroethane 1,300
2-Dibromcethane 1,300

74-128

ibromofluorcmethane 92
1, 2-Dichlorocethane-d4 59 76-130
luene-d8 89 80-120
_'gomofluorobenzene 102 76-125

= Not Analyzed
= Not Detected

= Regortin% Limit
e of



Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

C

b #: 1

679471

15101 Freedom Avenue

Client: SOMA Envircommental Engineering Inc. EPA 5030B
oject#: 2552 EPA 8260B
s1s: as received Recelived: 10/02/703
mpled: 10/01/03

Fpgld ID TWB-2@20-20.5 Units: ug/Kg
T¥he : SAMEPLE Diln Fac: 0.9615
Lap -ID 167941-005 Batch#: 85132
Mgd rix Soil Analyzed: 10/07/03

& ATV L
tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA)

ND 6
MTBE ND 4.8
opropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.8
hvl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.8
h tﬂyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.8
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.8
2 -Dibromeethane ND 4.8

BT T OOATS

Dib luoromethane 97

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 76-130
luene-ds 102 80-120
omoflucrgbenzene 102 76-125

14 ID:
e
Lab ID:
Matrix:

TWB-2@29.5-30
SAMPLE
167941-00¢6
Soil

Units:
Diln Fac:
Batch#:
Analyzed:

ug/Kg
0.9091
85093
10/06/03

: Ara iyt
wert-Butyl Alcohol

MTBE

iop ropyl Ether (DIPE)
E

{TBA)

hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

thyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane ND

mo e,

SUTEGHE
¥ hromef luoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
goluene-da

romof luorghenzene

87 74-128
101 76-130
102 B0-120
104 76-125

= Not Analyzed

= Not Detected

= Regortin Limit

e of 8.1



l c Curfis & Tompkins. Lid.

167941 Location:
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030CB
2552 Analysig: EPZ B260B
as received Recelved: 10/02/03
10/01/03
FRRLid ID: TWB-2®31-31.5 Units: ug/Kg
TyDe: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 0.9259
Lab ID: 167941-007 Batch#: 85093
Maa rix: Seoil analyzed: 10/06/03

e
ol

tert-Butyl Alcoh D
MTEE ND
opropvl Ether (DIFE) ND
nyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
thyl tert-Amyl Ether ({(TAME) ND
1, 2-Dichloroethane ND
2 -Dibromoethane ND

s s s R
YOG O

K AL gegselsEs g Hhegatats
Dibromoflucromethane 74-128
1,2-Dichloreoethane-d4 105 76-130

luene-ds 104 80-120
omofluorobenzene 99 76-125

14 ID: TWB-2@33-33.25 Units: ug/¥Kg

e SAMPLE - . Diln Fac: 0.9259
Lab ID: 167541-008 Ratch#: 85093
Matrix: Seil Analyzed: 10/06/03

ert-Butyl Alcohol
MTBE
Eopropyl Ether (DIPE)

(TBA)

ND
ND
ND
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
thyl tert-Amyl Ethey (TAME) ND
1, 2-Dichloroethane ND
, 2-Dibromoethane ND
ShE

R N N N S
Y G Oy Y Oh

8
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 76-130
luene-ds 98 - BO-120
romof luorobenzene 102 76-125

= Not Analyzed
= Not Detected

= Reportin% Limit
age 4 of



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

167541

Location:

151061 Freedom Avenue

Client SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5(030B
cjectd: 2552 Analysis: EPA B8260B

-Esis: as received Received: 10702703

| @mpled: 10/061/03

T&e: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

T ID: oCcz227881 Batch#: 85093

Matrix Soil Analyzed: 10/06/03
its ug/Kg

tert-Butyl Alcochol |
TBE

opropyl Ether (DIPE)

hyl tert-Butyl Ether {ETBE)
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1, 2-Dichloroethane

oo oo Q

l, 2-Dibromoethane

,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 76-130
oluene-d8 103 80-120
romof luorgbenzene 106 76-125

e: BLANK
QC228132
Soil
ug/¥g

Diln Fac:
Batch#:
Analyzed:

1.000
85132
10/07/03

1ts
i AfE
ert-Butyl Alcochol
MTBE

sopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ithyl tert-Butyl Ether {(ETBE)
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
, 2-Dibromoethane

(TBA}

oCOoOooOC o

AL T

. [ op—

ibromcfluoromethane

23

74-128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 76-130
oluene-dB 103 80-120
llromofluorobenzene 107 76-125

Not Analy=zed
Not Detected

l- Regmg:fing Limit

Page




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

167941 Location:

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
ojecty#: 2552 Analysisg: EPA B26{0B
S1S: as recelved Received: 10/02/03

lmpled: 10/01/03

T!e: BLANK Matrix: Seil
L ID: QC228133

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) NA
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NA
thyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) NA
2-Dichloroethane NA
. 2-Dibromeethane NA

SRS

i Loromethane NA
 2-Dichloroethane-d4 NA

Toluene-ds NA
romof lucrobenzene NAL
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.00C0
ID: QC228151 Batchi#: 85137
irix: Water Analyzed: 10/07/03
its: ug/L

(TBA)

TBE

sopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETEE)
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

l, 2-Dichloroethane
,2-Dibromoethane

SEEEEEE]

Ut ;i v of

[ I o 3 e 0 a4

methane 95 74-128

ibromoflu

, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 76-130
olusne-ds i 102 80-120
Bromefluorobenzene 102 76-125

= Not Znalyzed
= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit
Page & of %



l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

b # 167941 Location 15101 Freedom Avenue
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030R
octectH#: 2552 Analvsis: EPR 8260B
S18: as received Received: 10/02/03
mpled: 16/03/03
T&e T BLANK Diln Fac: 1.0060
L ID: pC228268 Eatchi: 85167
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 10/08/03
Ugl ts: ug/L

- STITE
tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA}

ND 100

BE ND 5.0

opropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 5.0

hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) WD 5.0

thyl tert-Amyl Ether {(TAME) ND 5.0
1, 2-Dichlocroethane ND 5.0

2-Dibromcethane ND 5.0
Dibromefluoromethane 103 74-128

2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 76-130

luene-dB 100 80-120

omoflucrcbhenzene 106 76-125

Not Analyzed
l Not Detected

Regortin% Limit
Page of 7.



C

Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

b #: 167941 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
;ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
cject: 2552 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: LCs Basis: as received
ig ID: QC227980 Diln Fac: 1.000
trix: Soil Batch#: 85093
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 10/06/03

tert-Butyl Alcchel (TBA) NA

RE 50.00 50.16 100 73-121
iopropyl Ether (DIPE) NA

hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETEBE) NA
. Methyl texrt-2Amyl Ether (TAME) NA

Dibromof lucromethane 98 74-128
2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 76-130
luene-ds 101 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 100 76-125

1.: Not Analyzed
Page 1 of 1



l . _ ‘ b Curiis & Tompkins, Lid,

b # 167541 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
!ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
oject#: 2552 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Tvpe: LCS Basis: ag received
‘g ID: QC228009 Diln Fac: 1.000
trix: Soil Batch#: B505%3
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 10/06/03

BE 5¢.0¢C 51.49 103 73-121
Eopropyl Ether (DIPE) 50.00 48.72 o7 70-130
hyl tert-Butyl Ether ({(ETBE) 50.00 49,37 g9 70-130
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 50.00 44 .84 99 70-130

' Dibromof luoromethane 97 74-128

2-Dichlorocethane-d4 106 76-130
luene-d4d8 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 105 76-125

1.1

&b

ge 1 cof 1

T & N G &N s . e .



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab #: 167941 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
-iient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B
ojectH#: 2552 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: LCS Bagis: as received
lzb ID: QC228129 Diln Fac: 1.000
trix: 501l Batch#: 85132
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 10/07/03

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

TBE
sopropyl Ether (DIPE)

hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

50.00

NA :
52.46 105 73-121
N&
NA
NA

| Dibromof luoromethane
;2-Dichloroethane-d4
luene-48

romofliuorobenzene

103

105
io01
101

74-128
76-130
80-120
76-125

I*l» Not 2Znalyvzed

Page 1 of 1

12.




c Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd.

b # 167941 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue

Eient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B
roject#: 2552 Analysis: EPR B8260B
Type: LCs Basis: ag received
‘ ii ID: QC228130 Diln Fac: 1.000
trix: Seil Batch#: 85132
Units: ug/Xg Analyzed: 10/07/03

tert-Butyl Alcochol (TBA) 250.0 257.0 103 70-130

BE 50.00 52.46 105 73-121
Eopropyl Ether (DIPE) 50.00 50.34 101 70-130
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETEE) 50.00 50.46 101 70-130
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 50.00 47.36 95 70-130

.Dibromofluoromethane =] 74-128

,2-Dichloroethane-d44 103 76-130
luenes-48 103 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 106 76-125

ge 1 of 1 13.1
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I Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

#: 167941 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
;ent: S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2552 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000
f 10 QC228150 . Batchf: 85137
trix: Water Analvyzed: 10/07/03
Units: ug/L

tert-Butyl Alcohol ({TEA) NA
BE 50.00 54 .26 102 73-121
iopropyl Ether (DIPE) NA
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NA
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) NA
Dibromofluoromethane 97 4-128
2-Dichloroethane-d4 58 76-130
luene-d8 ' 102 B0-120
Bromofluorcbenzene 103 76-125

l!m Not Analyzed
Page 1 of 1

15.0



c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid,

15101 Freedom Avenue

b #: 167941 Location
Eient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject$: 2552 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Tvpe LCs Diln Fac: 1.000
éﬁ ID: QC228152 Batchi: 85137 ]
trix: Water hnalyzed: 10/07/03
Units: ug/L

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

IEBE
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-AZmyl Ether (TAME)

opropyl Ether (DIPE]

250.0

50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

298.5 119 70-130
54,01 108 73-121
52.44 105 70-130
52.80 106 70-130
47.65 95 - 70-130

Dibromof lucromethane

, 2-Dichloroethane-d4

luene-ds

Bromofluocrobenzene

74-128
76-130
80-120
76-125

N EE O IS N IR B B ==

ge 1 of 1




I ‘ c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

b #: 167941 Location 15101 Freedom Avenue
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2552 Analysis: EPA 8260B
atrix: Water Batch#: 85167
iits: ug/L Analyzed: 10/08/03
ln Fac: 1.000

e: BS Lab ID: Q228266

rt-Butyl Alcchel (TBA)

MTRBE 50.00 £E6.58 113 73-121
opropyl Ether (DIPE) 50.00 59.87 120 70-130
hyvl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 50.00 61.31 123 70-130

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 50.00 49.57 99 70-130

Dibromof luoromethane ' 98 74-128

2-Dichloroethane-cd4 101 76-130
luene-ds a9g 80-120
®-omof luorobenzene 107 76-125
Type: BSD Lab ID: Qr228267

Vtert—Butyl Aleochol

(TBA) 6
TEE 50.00 £1.39 123 * 73-121 '8 20
iiopropyl Ether (DIPE) 50.00 62.55 125 70-130 4 20
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 50.00 65.21 130 70-130 & 20
Methyl tert-Bmyl Ether (TAME) 50.00 50.69 101 70-130 2 20

‘leromofluoromethane 102 74-128

,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 103 76-130
oluene-4d8 ) 100 BO-120
romofluorobenzene 106 76-125

!*: vValue outside of QC limits; see narrative
D= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 1%.0

b



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

b # 167941 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
!ient: SCMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Toject#: 2552 ‘ Analysis: EPA B260B
Matrix: Water Batch#: B5167

its: ug/L Analyzed: 10/08/03

In Fac: 1.000
Tylpe: BS Lab ID: Q228264

rt-Butyl Alcohcol (TBA) NA
MTEE 50.00 56.14 112 73-121
topropyl Ether (DIPE) NA

hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NA
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) NA

B G-
Dibromofluoromethane 105 74-128
2-Dichlorcethane-d4 104 76-130
luene-as 100 80-120
omef luorobenzene 101 76-125
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC228265

ert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) NA _

MTBE 50.00 55.922 11z 73-121 0 20
scpropyl Ether (DIPE) NA '

thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NA

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) : NA

, 2-Dichlarcethane-d4 ©o102 76-1320
cluene-ds 99 80-120
romcof luorchenzene 103 76-125

lA: Not Analyzed
D= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

b #: 167941 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
;ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B
rojectf#: 2552 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: TWB-1®@16-16.5 Diln Fac: 0.9615
lS Lab ID: 167941-001 Batch#: 850853
trix: Soil Sampled: 10/01/03
Unit ug/Kg Received: 10/02/03
Lls:.s ag received Analyzed: 10/06/03
T'e MS Labh ID: nC228047

<0.2700

;IBE

bromoflu
2-Dichlo
Toluene-ds

ocromethane 100 74-128
roethane-d4 101 76-130
103 80-120

T76-125

_iomof luorcbenzene 87

MSD

Lab ID:

QRC228048

101

ucromethane
i;z -Dichlercethane-d4 101
luene-ds 89
Bromofluorobenzene 97

76-130

80-120

76-125

D= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1

i
|
|
|
A

11.¢




c Curtis & Tornpkins. Lid.

b #%#: 157941 Location: 15“1 Freedom Avenue
ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectf: 2552 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: TWE-2@20-20.5 Diln Fac: 0.9615
i‘s Lab ID: 167941-005 Batch# : 85132
trix: Soil Sampled: 10/01/03
Units: ug/Kg Received: 10/02/03
ulsis: as received Analyzed: 10/07/03
Tle: - MS Lab ID: QC228185
:IBE <0 .2700 48.08 47.09 g8 48-133
‘8l bromof luoromethane 100 74-128
2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 76-130
Toluene-dB | 107 80-120
Licmof luorchenzene 103 76-125
a: MSD Lab ID: QC228186

ane 100 74-128

ibromoflucrome
_ i, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 76-130
oluene-ds - 102 g80-120
Bromoflucocrcobenzene 99 76-125

q

D= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 14.0

)




I ' c Curlis & Tormnpkins. Lid.

b #: 167941 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
'ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2552 Analysis: EPA 826CB
Field ID: TWB-1@21.5-22 Diln Fac: 714 .3
S Lab ID: 167941-003 Batchi#: 85137
trix: Soil Sampled: 10/01/03
Units: ug/Kg Received: 106/02/03
'sis: as received Analvyzed: 16/07/03
Tle: MS Lab ID: QC228183 .

BE <200.0 35,710 ‘ 42,050 118 48-133

B bromof luoromethane 98 74-128
2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 76-130
Toluene-as 97 80-120
Ligomoflucrobenzene 160 76-125
'Il:e : MSD Lab ID: QC228184

ibromofluoromethane a7 74-128
i, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 9% 76-130
oluene-dsg 94 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 103 76-125

]

D= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 17.0

P



Appendix E

Laboratory Reports of Groundwater Analytical
and Chain of Custody Form

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Curtis & Tompkins, | td., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
5303 Fifth Street. Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 484-090C0

Date: 16-0CT-03
Lab Job Number: 1679240
Project ID: 2552
Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Releasge of this data has keen authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

e /1| A [

Pﬁ9ﬁéct'Maﬂéger

Reviewed by: jk?f::u EE;»- e 0 \JC:TH
Operations Manager “\\QK

This package may be reproduced only in itg entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA bage 1 of ]‘%
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Cb Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd.

Laboratory Number: 167940

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
Project: 2552

Request Date: 10/2/2003

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample results and batch QC results for two water
samples requested from the above referenced project on October 2, 2003. The samples
were received on ice and intact.

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons/BTXE:

In sample TWB-1 the surrogate trifluorotoluene recovery exceeds control limits due to
coelution of the surrogate peak with other hydrocarbon peaks. The associated surrogate
bromofluorobenzene is acceptable.

No other analytical problems were encountered.

Purgeable Organics {EPA 8260):

No analytical problems were encountered.
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'CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM  Page o oti

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 ‘ CaT l 75f L{O )
2323 Fifth Street “LOGIN #
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0900 Phone
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: g\ Yd 11“ .
Project No: 1,5512 Report To: Mu/ Bdlzglt_--‘
Proiect Name: F4z.4xd :iﬂ 15103 Freed o Company: £OMp _
Project P.O.: ~ Telephone: (44%) 144 lelrexd \)
Turnaround Time: Gfmdg v Fax: Q 15672 LA4 - {sec2] 2 S
["Matrix [ Preservative - &
Sampling |_|%|a :§ lols éq
"":qbu"n’:;‘:::" SampleiD| Date (3/%8/¥ cdf:;:‘ers D\2|2(8 3 Field Notes ~ §
Time 33‘&_# VA T|* t- o] N
'il | rwhl ok x 4w *| | Tewmp Wl| Bovihiob.TWe-) | e IV
- TW 1 x|, 4 % |# . wee2bx| H¥
> lwe e X | » X Twee-|
) X
o @ s
oO® O ——
w - = 1|
0 \-\
n \
© \\"-—-...
- =]
_"'-—.__‘_.h“.-“‘
Notes: " EDF £ quivio _RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
' W/ yout 3003/ 9% set i, a0
RoAd o TWB-| Pyt Hodvct™ - Kow Prales” TEMME| % a: 858 ve
. Wuf 4 ) gy ¥ L LAY -
DATE/TIME| 4 DATE/TIME _
d ce. Bobek ’%ﬂﬁfﬁg"ﬁ ; ( wlofe3 1132
mr_l P Ebﬁ; L DATE/TIME

Signature {]

fccld intagt— o Aifijuaalis ol



l _ ' c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

#: 167940 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
ient: =~ SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 2552
rix: Water Sampled: 10/01/03
its: - ug/L ) Received: 10/02/03
chi: 85018
Field ID: TWB-1 Lab ID: 167940-001
’II: SBMPLE Analyzed: 10/03/03
goline C7-C12 410,000 2,500 50.00
inzene 2,200 C 25 5¢.00 EPA BQO21B
luene 1,300 C 25 £0.00 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 9,400 25 50.00 EPZ B8021B
'p-Xylenes 19,000 50 100.0 EPA B021B
Xylene 6,700 25 50.00 EPA 8021B

iflucrotoluene (FID) B015B

Tomofluorobenzene {(FID) 127 65-144 50.00 B01ER

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 103 54-149% 50.00 EPL B(QZ1E
omofluorcbenzene (PID) 89 £8-143 50.00 EPA B8021B

Flld Ib: TWEB-2 Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: SAMPLE analyzed: 10/02/03

T ID: 167940-002

Gascline C7-Cl2 1,700 50 8015B .
nzene ND 0.50 EPA 8CZ1B
luene ND 0.50 EPZ 8021EB

Ethylbenzene 31 0.50 EPA 8021B
,p-Xylenes 51 0.50 EPA 8021B

lelene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B

Cifluorotoluens (FID) 57-150 80158

romoflucrobenzene {(FID) 111 £5-144 80158
Trifluorctolusne (FID) 87 54-149 EPA BLZ1B
lromofluorobenzene (PID) 83 58-143 EPA B8021R

+= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
- presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
!: Not Detected
= Regporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 1.0
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Chromatogram
MName : 167940-00),B5018 Sample #: a2.2 Page 1 of 1
Fil me . G:\GCOS\DATA\275C038.raw Date : 10/3/03 10:22 AM
: TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 10/3/03 10:04 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time 1 25.00 min Low Point : -33,67 mV High Point : 9€9.47 mV
Scale Fackbor: 1.0 Plot Gffset: -34 mV Plot Scale: 1003.1 mV
e
fM')B' ‘ : Response [mV _
— .l\) L - i (3] ~ad o0 [te]
= ] v} ) 2 &2 ) [ [
_ H||EL|_L|hm|m||Lm|m||1|||||H||1||||H|1Mmlmlh,nlmilamhm|mmmlnmlnuh
= - 0.79
'_q ; 0. — 0,04 1.04
ETEZE
s T Lo/ 12 1.86
— T===223 5 40 '
= e '3 03
- o —— 3.28
_EE(:_? " ‘ 4.00
—TRIFLUO -
_c-8 -
= 11.54 11.76
"—IBROMOF— =¥4
—c-10 - _C_f_f- 15.12
— ' 16.22
“He2 -
5




l Chromatogram
Sygaele Name : 1867940-002,8501B Sample #: a7 Fage 1 of 1
FiEName ;@i \OCOS\DATA\275G019. raw Date : 10/2/03 11:295 PM
Mpod : TVHBTXE . Time of Injection: 10/2/G3 11:04 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time @ 25,00 min Low Point @ -1.66 mV High Point : 328.01 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -2 mV P_lot Scale: 329.7 mvV
. %/5 - Z— Respense [mV]
— — (=) ™~ [
len) fan] on L] e e
<3 falte) L] (] [on] = L]
l T T T T O Y O S B
i TS
= == 0.78
B P —nog 07 1.04
= =
= ' 1.50
] C-6 - 157 1.85
— i 048
I = e ’ 303
— T —= 3.26
r—E C_T e X e 398
|T —TRIFLUO ~ 5.48 :
S
E—
!A = =50 4470
3 o
—BROMOF 14.27
— 14.78
—C-10 15,09
> 18.19
e —
no_ =
]
—jc-12 -

g

i
v
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l c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

h #: 167940 _ Location 15101 Freedom Avenue
Iient: SOMA Environmental Engineering In¢. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectl#: 2552

trix: Water Sampled: 10/01/03
Eits: ug/L ' Received: 10/02/03

tchi: 85018

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
IID: QC227681 Analyzed: 10/02/03

8015B

socline C7-C12 ND 50
Enzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
roluene ND 0.50 EPR 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
lp—Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA B021B
Xylene ND 0.50 EPA B8Q21B

ifiuoroﬁoluene {(FID) 91 57-150 8015B

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) g0 65-144 BO1lS5B
1 fluorotoluene (PID) 70 54-14% EPA 8021B
Iromofluorobenzene {PID) 71 58-143 EPA B8021B

= Yzlue outside of QT limits; see narrative

Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
= Notr Detected

EL= Reporting Limit

iage 2 of 2 1.9

i



Sa e Name
Fi ame ;
Me :

Start T1me

Scais Factor:

End Time
Plot Offset:

Chromatogram

ccv/lcs,qc227683,85018,D3w51335,2.5/5000 Sample #: rage 1 of 1
G: \GCOS\DATA\275G002. raw

Date : 1¢/2/03 12:23 PM
Time of Injection: 10/2/03 11:58 AM

+ 25.00 min Low Point : -4.84 mV High Point : 394.58 mv
-5 mV

Plot Scale: 399.4 mV

Response [mV}

—_ —_ ] ~ [} LA
e ] L] oLn fam] Lh
I AR SET A RN SR SRR
, T S O O O
-
';g 0.79
.o
'—Zm
l éTR‘lFLUO— 5.52
l_EC'S 7.88
F—
= 11.75
?Mt
=] 12.78
a2 =
tT:BROMOFm 14.31
—c-10 15.12
lﬁg 16,22
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Il\.a
o3
iI-..
(2]

¥
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. ' . ‘ Curtis & Tompk'ins, Ltd,

b #: 167940 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
iient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030BE
Project#: 2552 Analysis: EPA 8021B
e: LCS Ixiln Fac: 1.00¢C
;T; ID: QC227682 Batch#: 85018
atrix: Water Analyzed: 10/02/03
Units: ug/L

g Afle
Gascline (7-C12 NA
nzene 10.00 11.09 111 78-123
‘luene 10.00 10.05 100 78~120
Ethylbenzene 10.00 10.04 100 80-120
p-Xylenes 20.00 20.95 105 76-120
'Xylene 10.00 10.34 103 a¢-121
iflucrotoluene (FID) NA
omofluorobenzens (FID) NA
Trifluorotoluene (PID} 81 54-149
_':omofluorobenzene {PID} 83 58-143

NA= Not Analyzed

iage 1 of 1 z.0



l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

#: 1679240 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
aient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf#: 2552 Analvysis: 8015B
pe : LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
gb ID: QC227683 Batch#: 85018
trix: Water Enalyzed: 10/02/03
Upits: ug/L

Gasaline C7-C12 1,000 1,015 102 a0-120
nzane NA

'luene NA

Ethylbenzene NA
p-Xylenes . : NA

lelene NA

an ,,,,,, “

lifluorotoluene (FID) 115 57-150
omofiucrcbenzene (FID) 111 65-144

Trifluorotoluene (PID) NA

Ltomof luorobenzene (PID) NA

L= Not Analyzed

iage 1 of 1

NA=



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

L # 167940 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
C[ent: goMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 50320B
Projectf: 2552 Bnalvsis: BC15E
Fgaeld ID: ZZZZLRZZZE Batch#: 85018
:E Lab ID: 167932-002 Sampled: 09/26/03
rix: Water kReceived: 10/02/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 10/02/03
n Fac: 1.000
Tle: MS Lab ID: Q227748

Toluene
hylbenzene NA
p-Xylenes NA
o-Zylane NA

(FID}

Triflucroteluene

141

57-150

omoflucrobenzene (FID) 135 £5-144
Eifluorotoluene (PID) NA

omofluorobenzene (BID) NA
Type: MSD Lab 1ID: QC22774%

asoline C7-C12 2,272
enzene NA
ioluene NA
thylbenzene NA
m,p-Xylenes NA
-Xylene NA

romefluorobenzens (FID)
riflucrotoluene (PID) NA
sramcflucrobenzene (PID) NA

‘rifluorotoluene (FID)

143
138

£E7-150
65-144

2= Not Analyzed
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1




l | c Curtis & Tornpkins. Ltd.

—]b #: 1679240 Locaticon 15101 Freedom Avenue
ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 2552 Analysis: EPA 8260B

trix: | Water Sampled: 10/01/03
jfi.t_s:_ ' "ug/L Received: 10/02/03

13

Flld ID: TWB-1 ’ Diln Fac: 40.00
Type: - SAMPLE Batch#: 85046
L ID: . 1e7%40-001 Analyzed: 10/04/03

400

rt-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND
FBE‘ ND 20
sopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20
thyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 20
2-Dichloroethane ND 20
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 20

Dibromofluofomethane 103 80-121

2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 77-125%9
Eluene—da ' 101 BO-120

omofluorchenzense 100 80-123
Field ID: TWB-2 Diln Fac: 1.000C

e: SAMPLE - Batch#: a5095
E 1D 167940-002 Analyzed: 10/06/03

ert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

TBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

'thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1, 2-Dichlorocethane

, 2-Dibromoethane

5 888 B8

Dibromoflucromethane 101 g0-121
,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 77-128
cluene-ds Q@9 80-120

Bromofluorchenzeneg 100 g0-122

'>= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

ige 1 of 2 ' = 0



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

T #: 1675940 Location 15101 Freedom Avenue
ient: SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2552 Analysis: EPA 8260B
trix: Water Sampled: 10/61/03
_Ii.ts: ug/L Received: 10/02/03
Tle : BLANK Batchit: 85046
Lab ID: QC227805 Analyzed: 10/03/03
DIn Fac: 1.000

{TBA) 1¢
BE
opropyl Ether (DIPE}

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
thyl tert-aAmyl Ether (TAME)
2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

Ert Butyl Ailc:ohol

2558558

85 Q
Dibromofluoromethane 101 g0-121
2-Dichlorecethane-d4 102 77129
tluene-dS 9 g0-120
omof luorcbenzene 106 80-123
Type : BLANK Batch#: 85095
ID: QCaz7s590 Analyzed: 10/06/03
an Fac: 1.000

ert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) ND 10
TBE ND 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND ¢.5
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.5
, 2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5

Dibromofluoromethane 100 864121

,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 77-129
oluene-348 100 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 161 B80-122

= Not Detected
RL= Repcrting Limit

iage 2 of 2 5.0




I c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

tb # 167940 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2552 Analysis: EPA 82603
e: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000
F ID: QC2275988 Batch#: 850895
atrix: Water Analyzed: 10/06/03
Units: ug/L

-tert—Butyl Alcohol (TBAR) n NA

BE 50.00 54.68 1089 69-124
opropyl Ether (DIPE) : NA
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETEBE) NA

thyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

Dibromo

tz-Dichloroethane—cM 102 77-129
luene-ds a8 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-123

NA=

A= Not Analyzed

ige 1 of 1 , 8.0



C

Curits & Tompkins, L¥c.

15101 Freedom Avenue

thyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 50.00

#: 167940 Location:
ient: SOME Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project$#: 2552 Analysis: EFA 8260B
e: Lncs Diln Fac: 1.000
ig ID: QC227989 Batch#: 85095
trix: Water Analyzed: 10/06/03
Units: ug/L
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 250.0 303.5 121 70-130
BE 50.00 §5.88 112 69-124
opropyl Ether (DIPE) : 50.00 59.32 1159 70-130
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether {ETEE) 50.00 60.35 121 70-130
51.59 103 70-130

Dibromofluoromethane 96 B0-121
lz-Dichloroethane-d4 97 77-129

luene-ds 98 80-120
BEromofluorcbenzene 103 BO-123

Tl EE G G N A B s

ju)

ge 1 of 1



' c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

T#: 167940 Location 15101 Freedom Avenue
ient : SOMA Envirormental Engineering Inc. FPrep: EPA G5030B
Project#: 2552 Analysis: EPA 8260B
rix: Water Batch#: B5046
its: ug/L Analyzed: 16/03/03
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC227801

“fert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) NA

BE 50.00 £5.23 110 69-124
iopropyl Ether (DIPE) NA
hyl tert-Butyl Ether {ETBE} NA

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) NA

PGS

Dibromofluoromethane 101m 80-121

2-Dichloroethane-d4 9s  77-1Z5%
luene-ds . 99 80-120
Bromofluorobhenzene ic1 BO-123
Type: BSD Lak 1D: QC227802

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TER) NA
gl BE 50.00 57.00 114 69-124 3 20
?opropyl Ether (DIPE) N&A

thyl tert-Butyl Ether {ETBE) MR

ethyl tert-Zmyl Ether {TAME) NA

Dibromeofluoromethane 101 a0-121

,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 77-129
'oluene-ds 1cl 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 100 80-123

A= Not Analyzed
RCD= Relative Percent Difference

iiage 1 of 1 6.0



l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

#: 167940 . Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
ﬁent: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2552 Analyeis: EPA 8260B
trix: Water Batchi#: 85046
iits: ug/L Analyzed: 10/03/03
In Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC227803

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 250.0 305.90 iz22 70-130
BE : 50.00 56.592 114 69-124
‘iopropyl Ether (DIFE) 50.00 59.33 119 70-130
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 50.00 £1.28 123 70-130
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 50,00 49,90 100 70-130

Dibromofluoromethane

2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 77-129

luene-dsg . a7 BO-120

romofluorchenzene 101 80-123
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC227804

tert-Butvl Alcohol (TBA) 250.0 ip0.4 120 70-130 2 20
BE 50.00 56.84 il4 69-124 O 20
Efopropyl Ether (DIPE) 50.00 58.23 116 70-130 2 20
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 50.60 59.56 113 70-130 3 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 50.00 49.23 28 70-120 1 20

Dibromefluoromethane 100 go-121
, 2-Dichloxoethane-d4 89 77-129
oluene-ds a8 80-120

Bromofluorchenzene 104 80-123

!’D: Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 7.0



l ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

D #: Locatien 15101 Freedom Avenue

ient: SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2552 Analysis: EPA B26{0B

ield ID: RRZZZZZZZE Batch¥: 85095
ES Lab ID: 1675%0-002 Sampled: 10/02/03

atrix: Water Received: 10/032/03
Unite: ug/L Analyzed: 10/06/03
_liln Fac: 1.000
'pe: MS : Lab ID: 0C227991

'TBE <0.08800 50.00 56.75 113 67-127

ibromofluoromethane

, 2-Dichlorcethane-d4 97 77-129
Toluene-da 98 80-120
"romof luorobenzene 100 B0-123

MSD Lab ID: QC227982

ibromofluscromethane 97 80-121
,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 77-129
oluene-dse 99 80-120
Bromof lucrobenzene 103 80-123

Page 1 of 1 10.0



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

0393 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Location:

02-0CT-03

Date:
Lab Jokb Number: 167647
Project ID: 2552

15101 Freedom Avenue

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authecrized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: (w?m
“Frojedt Manfager
ReVLewed by /Ljéﬁz: éifiégéz;;::gg:::

Operations Manager

Lo g e

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Page 1 of |9

NELAP # 01107CA
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 C&T
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. . c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab # 167647 Location . 1

reaedom Avenue
ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EFR S030B
olect#: 2552 ) .
trix: Water Batch#: 84626
its: ug/L Received: 09/17/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 -

THE-3 : .. sampled: 09/17/03

SAMPLE hnalyzed: . Tp9/19/03

167647-001

3 Analy B
Gascline C7-C12 150 H Y 50
nzene ND 0.50 . EPA 8021B
Eluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
hylbenzens ND 0.5¢C EPA B021B
m,p-Xylenes . ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
- {vlene 0.50 EPA B8C21B

TR

fluorotoluene

(FID) 57-150 801GB
Bromoflucrchenzene (FID} 130 65-144 8015B
ifluocrotcluene (PID) 77 54-149 EPA 8021B
Fomofluorobenzene {PID) 106 58-143 FEPA 8021B
TWB-44A Sampled: 09/16/03
SAMPLE Analyzed: ‘ 09/18/03
167647-002 :

0.

Tcluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
thylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA B8021B
,p-Xyléenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
-Xvlene ND 06.50 EPA _B8021E

R i . Bl
Ffrifluorotoluene (FID) BO15E
lromofluorobenzene- (FID) 134 65-144 BC15B
riflucrotoluene (PID) 78 $4-149 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID; 108 58-143 EPA 8021B

Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

Not Detected

Reporting Limit

age 1 of 4.0
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Chromatogram
Sam) Name : 167647-001,84626 Sample #: a7 Page 1 of 1
Filime : G:\GCOS\DATA\2610024 .raw Date : 9/19/03 02:00 PM
Met : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 9/19/03 01:43 AM
Start Time : ©.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 8.55 mV High Point : 138.73 mV
Seale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: & mV Plot Scale: 130.2 mV

/"
! ME -3 . Respcnse [mV]

(gl ..

- % 0y s 8 8 3 = 8 & = B &
_ |||||||||||nuhm||||||||||\mimH|Hm|mh!||l|mmslunhmwrmm|||m|||||imm|u|||!|l||[ihm|m
f 1,95 0.79
M—éc'ﬁ - 1.66 1.88
—ic7
I éTRlFLuo - 5.54
';goa _
i
5 —
tEBROMOFw 14.33
-—Cc-10 -
Lé 18.11
'30-12
I




c : Curtis & Tormnpkins, Ltd.

101 Freedom Avenue

Lab #: 167647 Location:
Client: aoMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Jectf: 2552
Cris: Water Batch#: B4626
its: ug/L Received: 09/17/03
Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: TWE-5 Sampled: 09/16/03
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 09/18/03
167647-003

Gasoline C7- C12 ND

nzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Iluene WD 0.50 EPA 8021B

hylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA B021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA BO21B

-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B

BRI © Y TOE TR
uorotoluene (FID) 98 57-150 BO1l5B

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) - 132 65-144 B015B

ifluorotcoluene (PID) 79 54-149 EPA 8021B
iomofluorobenzene (BID) 109 58-143 EPA BO21B

1d 1D: TWB-5 Sampled: 09/17/03

SAMPLE Analyzed: 09/18/03 .

La ID 167647-004

tsollne C7- C12'
nzene

ND
Toluene ND EPA 8021B
rhylbenzene ND EPA 8021B
,p-Xylenes ND EPA 8021B
-Xvylene ND EPA BO21B

rifluorotoiuene (FID) IS £7-150 8Q01ERB

romof luorobenzene (FID) 131 £5-144 8015B
ifluorotoluene (PID) 77 54-149 EPA BCZ1B
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 106 58-143 EPA 8021R

S, BB GNB W S

[T (R |

ias;
)]

ge

Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
Samcle exhibits chromatographic pattern which does no
Not Detected

Reoo*tln% Limit

t resemble standard




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

167647 Location: 15101 Freeadom
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
2552
Water Batchi: 84626
ug/L Received: 09/17/03
Diln Fac: 1.000
Tvpe: BLANK Analyzed: 09/18/03
L I1D: QC226154
; Analyt
asoline C7-C12
Benzene
luene '
hylbenzene
 p-Xylenes
o-Xylene
G irygat: ERE F 5
ifiuorotoluene (FID) 92 £§7-150 B8015B
Bromof luorchbenzene (FID) 1232 65-144 8015B
Trifluorotcluene (PID) 74 54-149 EPA 8021B
_.gomofluorobenzene {PID) 98 58-143 EPA 8021B

Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

Sample exhibits chreomatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
Not Detected

Reporting Limit

e 3 of
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l Chromatogram

=1 Name : ccv/lcs,qc226155,84626.03w51335,2.5/5000 Sample #: ' Page 1 of 1
FiTEme : G:\GCO5\DATA261G002, raw Date : 9/1B/03 01:07 PM

Met. : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 9/18/03 12:42 FM

gtart Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -1.35 mV High Point : 325.26 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Dffset: -1 mV blot Scale: 331.3 mV

' G@%ﬁ’&:\uﬁ/ ' Response [mV]

—_ ] e Al
! [ IITIlIilllllllI]iTli
l"E —0.80
e -
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o

e
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l . c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

b #: 167647 Location 15101 Freedom Avenue
tient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 2552 Analysis: 8015B
e: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Fli ID: QC226155 Batchi: 84626
atrix: Water Analyzed: p9/18/03
Units: ug/L

“Gacoline C7-C12 1,000 1,067 107 80-120

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) . 100' 57-150
omofluorobenzense (FID) 116 §5-144

-

age 1 of 1



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

b f#: 167647 Location:
Iien:: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B
Project#: 2552 Analysis: EPA BC21B
pe: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
!b ID: QC226154 Batch#: 84526
atrix: Water Analyzed: 09/18/03
Units: ug/L : -

Benzene

luene '
[hylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes
Xylene

10

10.
1¢.
.00
.00

20
10

.G0

00
0o

oW w@E W0

.470 S5

.9889 20 79-120
.156 92 80-120
.27 96 76-120

80-121

(PID)

&7 54-149
58-143

ge 1 of 1

!
I
!
I
I
I
!
!
I
|

riflucrotoluene
omoflucrobenzene {(PID} 90




l c Curtis & Tompkins, L1d.

L # 167647 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue

lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Frep: EPA 5030B

Proijectf#: 2552 Analysis: ) 80158
ield ID: REZRTLEZ2422 Batchi: 84626

ls Lab ID: 167650-002 Sampled: 09/17/03
trix: Water Received: 09/17/03

units: ug/L analyzed: 09/18/03

iin Fac: 1.000

Tle: MS ’ Lab ID: QC226242

oda L8
Ffluorotoluene (FID} 116 57-150
oamef luorobenzene (FID) 141 £5-144

Typ

: MSD Lab ID: 0C226243

m

rifluorotoluené (FID)
Bromof luorchenzene (FID) 136 £5-144

RpD= Relative Percent Difference

iage 1 cof , 5.0
- .



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

: 16764 Location: 15101 Freedom
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
pliectd: 2552 Analysis: EPA 8260B
MERTrix: - Water Batchf: 84647
Units: ~ug/L Received: 09/17/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

Field ID: TWB-3 Sampled: 0p2/17/03
T . SAMPLE Analyzed: Do9/18/03
L 167647-001

tert-Butyl Alcdﬁol (TBA)

ND

E ND
ﬁpropyl Ether (DIPE) ND.
yl tert-Butyl Ether {ETBE) ND

ND

ND

ND

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
-Dbichloroethane

oo oo oo
i

-Dibromoethane

B0-121

D brbmofluordméthane a7

-Dichloroethane-d4 91 77-129
luene-dBs 104 80-120
mofluqrobenzene i03 BD-123

rillld ID: TWB-4A
Type : SAMPLE
Lab ID: 167647-002

Sampled:
Analyzed:

T

09/16/03
pg9/18/03

rt-Buty Alcoﬁolwa L) ND

0
MTBE 1.8 0.5
opropyl Ether (DIPE) ND : 0.5
hvl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
thyl tert-Amyl Ether {TAME) ND 0.5
, 2-Dichloreoethane ND 0.5
1, 2-Dibromcethane ND 0.5

AN

bromot luoromet 95 80-121

han
1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 77-129
luene-ds 101 80-120
omof luorobenzene 106 80-123

Not Analyzed
Not Detected
Re%orting Limit
e ot

[T |

Péé



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 167 Tocation 15101 Freedom Avenue
ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
oject#: 2552 Analvsisg: EPA B260B
trix: Water Batchf: B4647
its: ug/L Received: 09/17/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

Field ID: TWB-5 Sampled: 09/16/032

Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 09/19/03

L ID: 167647-003

tert-Butyl Alcoﬁol {TBA}

BE
Iopropyl Ether (DIPE)
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
2-Dichloroethane
2 -Dibromoethane

& BEZSS

o000 00Ok
e LTnn

methane

Dibromoflucro
2-Dichlorcethane-d4 88 77-129
lluene—de 101 80-120
omof lucrobenzene 108 80-123

1ld ID: TWB-6&
e: SAMPLE
Lab ID: 167647004

Sampled:
Analyzed:

0%/17/03
09/19/03

MTBE
opropyl Ether (DIPE)
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
thyl tert-Zmyl Ether (TAME)
, 2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

oo OO0
[ELEGEGRE RG]

ERLE
80-121

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 BS 77-129
102 80-120

109 BD-123

oluene-dsg
romofluorcbenzene

Not Analyzed
Not Detected
Regorting Limit
e of

|
1
1
!

Pag



l c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab #: 167647 Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue
lient: SOMA Enviromnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

HJect#: 2552 Analygis: EPA B260B
trix: Water Batchf: 84647
its: ug/L Received: 0%/17/03

Diln Fac: -1.000

Type: BLANK Analyzed: 09/18/03

Lalk ID: QC226252

)
rt-Butyl Alcohol
MTEE
lopropyl Ether (DIPE)

{TBA)

hyl tert-Butyl Ether {ETBE)
thyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1, 2~Dichlorcethane
2 -Dibromoethane

5y
ND 0

ND 0.5
ND 0.5
ND. 6.5
ND 0.5
ND 0.5
ND 0.5

bromofluordmethéne 80-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 77-129

lunene-4ds 101 BO-120
omofluocrcbenzene 110 B0-123

e: BLANK Lab ID: QC226253

PR ; Ra Ly
ert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) NA

BE NA
Eopropyl Ether {DIPE) NA
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NA
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) NA
2-Dichloroethane NA
2 -Dibrompethane NA

romofluordﬁethane NA

D
2-Dichlorcethane-d4 N&
luene-d8 N4
omofluorohenzene N&

Not Analyzed
Not Detected
Regortin§ Limit
e of

[N

s,

ag



l c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

b #: 167647 lLocation: 15101 Freedom Avenue
‘ient: SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2552 Enalysis: EPA B260EB
trix: Water Batchi: 84647
iits: ug/L Analyzed: 09/18/03
ln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC226248
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) NA
BE 50.00 47 .85 96 £9-124
iopropyl Echer (DIPFE) NA
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NA
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) NA

”Dibromof luorométﬁane g5 8 D— 12 1
2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 77-129
!)luene—ds 103 80-120
romoflucrobenzene 95 80-123
Type: BSD Lab ID: Q226249

(TR

' tert-Butyl Alceoho

BE 50.00 46.61 923 69-124 3 20
?opropyl Ether (DIPE) NA
Sthyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) : NA
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) N2

' Dibromoflucromethane 94 80-121

,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 B85 77-129
oluene-dBs 100 g80-120
Bromofluorchenzene @7 B0O-123

!A: Not Analyzed

D= Relative Percent Difference

iage 1 of 1 2.6



l c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

167647 Location 15101 Freedom Avenue
’gtent: 80MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 2552 Analygis: EFA B260B
rix: Water Batchi#: g4647
;ts: ug/L Analyzed: 09/18/03
ln Fac: 1.000

: BS Lak ID: QC226250

Type

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 250.0
BE KA
Kopropyl Ether (DIPE) 50.00 57.09 114 70-130
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 50.00 52.83 106 70-130
Methyl tert-2myl Ether (TAME) 50.00 46.51 93 70-130

Dibromofluoromethane

2-Dichlorcethane-d4 NA
luene-ds NA
Bromofluorobenzene NA
Type: BSD Lab ID: QCc226251
BE NA
opropyl Ether (DIPE) 50.00 57.79 116 70-130 1 20
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) €0.00 53.52 107 70-130 1 20
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 50.00 47 .88 96 70-130 3 20
.Dibromofluoromethane NA
,2—Dichloroethane—d4 NA
oluene-ds NA
Bromoflucrobenzene NA&

n= Not Analyzed
Ph= Relative Percent Difference

iage 1 of 1 3.0

o





